DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM (LOP)

ALAMEDA COUNTY For Hazardous Materials Releases
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, SUITE 250

HEALTH CARE SERVICES ALAMEDA. GA 94509
AGENCY (510) 567-6700

REBECCA GEBHART, Interim Director FAX (510) 337-9335

August 11, 2017

Mr. David Patten

Chevron Environmental Management Co.

6101 Bollinger Canyon Road

San Ramon, CA 94583

(Sent via electronic mail to: drpatten@chevron.com)

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000342; (Global ID # T0600102076); Chevron #9-
4800, 1700 Castro Street, Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Mr. Patten:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25296.10[g]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this letter on
February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is required to
use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites.

We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion
of the investigation and cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.
This case closure letter and the case closure summary can also be viewed on the State Water Resources
Control Board’'s Geotracker website (http://gectracker.waterboards.ca.gov) and the Alameda County

Environmental Health website (http://www.acgov.org/aceh/index.htm).

Due to residual contamination, the site was closed with Site Management Requirements that limit future land
use to the current commercial land use as a commercial service station. Site Management Requirements are
further described in the attached Case Closure Summary.

If you have any questions, please call Mark Detterman at (510) 567-6876. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Db,

Dilan Roe, P.E.
LOP and SCP Program Manager

Enclosures: 1. Remedial Action Completion Certification
2. Case Closure Summary
Cc w/enc.: Kiersten Hoey, GHD Services, Inc., 5900 Hollis Street, Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608;

(Sent via electronic mail to: Kiersten.hoey@ghd.com)

Laurent Meillier, San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board, 1515 Clay
Street, Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612; (Sent via electronic mail to:

laurent.meillier@waterboards.ca.gov)

Mark Johannes Arniola, City of Oakland Public Works, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite
5301, Oakland, CA 94612; (Sent via electronic mail to: marniola@oaklandnet.com)

Chandra Johannesson, EBMUD, PO Box 24055, MS 702, Oakland, CA 94623, (Sent via
electronic mail to: cjohanne@ebmud.com)



Mr. David Patten
RO0000342
August 11, 2017, Page 2

Dilan Roe, ACDEH; (Sent via electronic mail to: dilan.roe@acgov.org)

Paresh Khatri, ACDEH; (Sent via electronic mail to: paresh.khatri@acgov.org)
Mark Detterman, ACDEH; (Sent via electronic mail to: mark.detterman@acgov.org)
Electronic File, GeoTracker



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM (LOP)

ALAMEDA COUNTY For Hazardous Materials Releases
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
ALAMEDA, CA 94502

AGENCY (510) 567-6700

REBECCA GEBHART, Interim Director FAX (510) 337-9335

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION
August 11, 2017

Mr. David Patten

Chevron Environmental Management Co.

6101 Bollinger Canyon Road

San Ramon, CA 94583

(Sent via electronic mail to: drpatten@chevron.com)

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000342; (Global ID # T0600102076); Chevron #9-4800,
1700 Castro Street, Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Mr. Patten:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage tanks
formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation.
Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage
tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to this
agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation and
corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the requirements of
subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action regulations
adopted pursuant to Section 25299.3 of the Health and Safety Code and that no further action related to the
petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

Please be aware that claims for reimbursement of corrective action costs submitted to the Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund more than 365 days after the date of this letter or issuance or activation of the Fund’s Letter
of Commitment, whichever occurs later, will not be reimbursed unless one of the following exceptions applies:

* Claims are submitted pursuant to Section 25299.57, subdivision (k) (reopened UST case); or

* Submission within the timeframe was beyond the claimant's reasonable control, ongoing work is
required for closure that will result in the submission of claims beyond that time period, or that under the
circumstances of the case, it would be unreasonable or inequitable to impose the 365-day time period.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (g) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code. Please
contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,
!
s

r a2 ]
N Iz Yy e

Ronald Browder
Director




Underground Storage Tank
Case Closure Summary Form

Agency Information

Date: April 11, 2017

Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health

Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Phone: (510) 567-6876

Case Worker: Mark Detterman

Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Case Information

Facility Name: Chevron #9-4800

Facility Address: 1700 Castro Street, Oakland.

CA 94612

Regional Water Board LUSTIS
Case No: 01-2260

Former ACDEH Case No.: 3644

Current LOP Case No.: RO0000342

Unauthorized Release Form
Filing Date: 2/19/1997

State Water Board GeoTracker Global ID: T0600102076

Assessor Parcel Number:
3-59-13-2

Current Land Use: Commercial Service Station

Responsible Party(s): Address:

Phone:

Chevron Environmental
Management Co.
c/o Mr. David Patten

6101 Bollinger Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583

Tank Information

Tank No. Size (gal) Contents Closed in-Place / Date
Removed / Active

- 700-gallon Heating Oil Removed 1/23/1987
—— 10,000-gallon Gasoline Removed 4/8/2004

———- 10,000-gallon Gasoline Removed 4/8/2004

- 10,000-gallon Gasoline Removed 4/8/2004

- 10,000-gallon Gasoline Removed 4/8/2004

- 15,00-gallon Gasoline Active o

- 20,000-galion Gasoline Active -

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health R0O0000342 Page 1



Underground Storage Tank
Case Closure Summary Form

Site History

Current Land-use at time of Case Closure

The subject property (APN 003-00590-13-02) is located 1700 Castro Street, in the western portion of the
City of Oakland near Interstate 980. At the time of this case closure, the site is a current active Chevron
Gasoline Station with a convenient store building located near the eastern property boundary and
accordingly this case is closed to the current commercial land-use risk scenario, consisting of an active
gasoline service station with a convenient store structure developed at the site. Due to residual
contamination, the site was closed with site management requirements that include notifying Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) of a proposed change in land use to any residential
or conservative land use, or if any redevelopment or building alteration is proposed that affect or disturb
the existing subsurface conditions at the site.

Adjacent Property(ies) Land-use at Time of Case Closure

At the time of this case closure, groundwater contamination extended off-site underneath Castro Street.
However, should off-site redevelopment occur, ACDEH recommends evaluating the redevelopment site(s)
for chemicals of concern identified on this site.

Historic Land-use / Site Investigation

The site is an active Chevron Service Station site, where an unauthorized release was discovered during a
UST system upgrade in February 1997 to install under dispenser pans. In May 1997 wells MW-1 to MW-3
were installed. In March 1999 wells MW-4 to MW-6 were installed. In March 2001 well MW-7 was
installed. In March 2004 bores B1 to B4 were installed to re-characterize soil for the installation of a new
UST complex for a station remodel. In April 2004 four 10,000-gallon gasoline USTs were removed from
the site, and two new USTs were installed in a new area south of the old UST complex. No other
investigation or cleanup was performed in relation to the dispenser islands or USTs.

The downgradient extent of the MTBE plume was defined using the State Water Board’s (SWB) T7echnical
Justification for Groundwater Media-Specific Criteria, dated April 24, 2012 by determining the area of the
maximum extent of a potential MTBE groundwater plume as documented by the SWB paper, and
requesting that the area be canvased to determine the potential for an unknown private water supply well
to be present and extract groundwater. After multiple attempts to identify one potential well owner, the
address was identified, and the owner verbally indicated a well was not present at the address. The well
location is at an approximate distance of 1,070 feet to the northwest. In general, groundwater flows to
the west. The SWB paper found that the maximum plume length for methy! tert butyl either (MTBE) is
1,046 feet. Because the potential well is at a distance greater than the SWB’s maximum MTBE plume
length and is located cross-gradient to the predominant direction of groundwater flow, the potential well
does not appear to be at risk as a sensitive receptor from MTBE contamination released at the site.

Potential Exposure to Chemicals of Concern

The USTs that were used to store diesel and gasoline are believed to be the source of the contamination
discovered at the site. The main chemicals of concern (COCs) associated with the USTs and detected at
the site were TPH-d, TPH-g, BTEX, and SVOCs including naphthalene. Inhalation and ingestion appear to
have been the most likely potential routes of exposure to these COCs.

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health RO0000342 Page 2



Underground Storage Tank
Case Closure Summary Form

Remediation Activities

Source removal of the UST was performed at the site. No additional corrective actions was performed at
the site.

Case Closure & Future Site Management Reguirements

This fuel leak case has been evaluated for closure consistent with the State Water Resource Control Board
Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy (LTCP). This site does not meet the Direct Contact
criterion due to residual soil concentrations of benzene between 0 to 5 and 5 to 10 feet bgs that exceed
the LTCP criteria; however, these soil samples are over 19 years old, were located in a silty sand matrix,
and are expected to have decreased by natural processes in the intervening years. ACDEH has evaluated
case information and, as a result of controlling exposure through the use of institutional and engineering
controls, has determined that the concentrations of petroleum constituents in soil will not have a
significant risk of adversely affecting human health. Specifically, except for limited areas around the
perimeter of the site, the site is entirely paved and exposure to site soils is prevented, except in controlled
conditions.  Additionally, exposure to contaminated soil and soil vapors is limited by low permeability
pavements. As a commercial fueling facility, maintenance or construction workers employed at the facility
are required by California regulations to be trained in health and safety concerns associated with volatile
motor fuels, and thus are expected to be prepared for potential exposures in their standard work
routines. Potential exposures to the general public are expected to be transitory and could occur only
while temporarily present for the purpose of fueling their vehicles or obtaining related automotive services.

This site also does not meet the Direct Contact criterion due to the lack of analysis in soil for naphthalene
at sampling locations CT-4 and CB-6 that document the highest residual soil concentrations for TPH as
gasoline and TPH as diesel at the site. The locations are not currently available for sampling as they are
near or beneath existing product pipeline runs. The LUFT manual indicates that naphthalene is present at
an average of 0.25% and a maximum of 0.36% in fresh gasoline product and an average of 0.26% and a
maximum of 0.8% in fresh diesel. This indicates that naphthalene may be present at a concentration up
to 5.12 mg/kg at these samples. This is below the Table 1 criteria for naphthalene for a commercial
facility.

Due to residual contamination at the site, the site is closed as a commercial site with site management
requirements. If there is a proposed change in land use to any residential, or conservative land use, or if
any redevelopment occurs including station building modification, ACDEH must be notified as required by
Government Code Section 65850.2.2. ACDEH will re-evaluate the site relative to the proposed
redevelopment. Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning
and implementation of appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and
during excavation and construction activities.

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health R0O0000342 Page 3



Underground Storage Tank
Case Closure Summary Form

Site Closure Evaluation Summary

This UST release case has been evaluated for closure consistent with the State Water Resource Control Board
Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy (LTCP) for petroleum related contaminants.

Refer to Attachments 1 through 5 for analysis details.

Site Management Requirements

Case closure is granted for the current commercial service station land use.

Due to residual subsurface contamination remaining at the site, if any redevelopment occurs, or if a proposed
change in land use to residential, or other conservative land use, Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health (ACDEH) must be notified as required by Government Code Section 65850.2.

Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation of
appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and during excavation and
construction activities.

This site is to be entered into the City of Oakland Permit Tracking System due to the residual contamination on
site.

Institutional Controls

Not Applicable

Engineering Controls

Not Applicable

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health RO0000342 Page 4



Underground Storage Tank
Case Closure Summary Form

Case Closure Public Notification Information

Agency Type Agency Name Contact Information
Laurent Meillier

Regional Water Board San Francisco Bay 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland,
CA 94612

. Chandra Johannesson
l“D".“?'.C'tpa' and County Water | .t Bay Municipal Utilty District | P.O. Box 24055, MG 702
ISHCLS Oakland, CA 94623

Water Replenishment Districts | Not Applicable

Groundwater Basin Managers | Not Applicable

Dave Harlan

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza,

Suite 2114

Oakland, CA 94612

Mark Arniola

Public Works Environmental Services
Public Works Agency City of Oakland 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza,

Suite 4314 and 5301

Qakland, CA 94612

Planning Agency City of Oakland

Owners and Occupants of

Property and Adjacent Parcels See List in Attachment 7

Local Agency Signatures

Case Worker: Mark Detterman Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
]
Signature: | Date: / /
/ G_J<.<7“===€::"—-—a“° ] ) 207
Paresh Khatri® } Title: LOP Supérvisor

Signature: V\’t Date: 3 , 14 f2o 17

Dilan Roe Title: Chief, Land Water Division

Signature: T!‘f QW ‘ Date: 8/[4— /20 ()

This Case Closure Summary along with the Case Closure Transmittal letter and the Remedial Action Completion
Certification provides documentation of the case closure. This closure approval is based upon the available information
and with the provision that the information provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.
The Conceptual Site Model may not contain all available data. Additional information on the case can be viewed in the
online case file. The entire case file can be viewed over the Internet on the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (ACDEH) website (http://www.acgov.org/aceh/lop/ust.htm) or the State of California Water
Resources Control Board GeoTracker website (http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov). Not all historic documents for the
fuel leak case may be available on GeoTracker. A more complete historic case file for this site is located on the ACDEH
website.

Geotracker Conceptual Site Model (Attachment 1, 2 pages)
Geotracker LTCP Checklist (Attachment 2, 1 page)
Groundwater Evaluation and Data (Attachment 3, 30 pages)

Vapor Intrusion Evaluation and Data (Attachment 4, 2 pages)
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health R0O0000342 Page 5



Underground Storage Tank
Case Closure Summary Form

Soil Evaluation and Data (Attachment 5, 13 pages)
Responsible Party Information (Attachment 6, 10 pages)
Case Closure Public Notification Information (Attachment 7, 7 pages)

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health R0O0000342 Page 6



ATTACHMENT 1



CHEVRON #9-4800 Page 1 of 2

GEOTRACKER | ## Regulator Tools |84 Reports £ Other Tools it GAMA A Contact | ®Logout | Quick Search
CHEVRON #9-4800 (T0600102076) - MAP THIS SITE PUBLIC PAGE
1700 CASTRO STREET EERTINENT INFORMATION: CLEANUP OVERSIGHT AGENCIES
OAKLAND, CA 94612 CUF Clalm #: 16502 CUF Prlority Assigned: D CUF Amount Pald: $0 ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP (LEAD) - CASE # RO0000342 - MARK DETTERMAN
ALAMEDA COUNTY SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCE (REGION 2) - CASE # 01-2260 - Regicnal Water Board
LUST CLEANUP SITE

STATUS: OPEN - ELIGIBLE FOR CLOSURE

= Activities Report I ) Documents / Data I @ Environmental Conditions l £ Admin I @ Funding I 88 Case Reviews
THIS PROJECT WAS LAST MODIFIED BY MARK DETTERMANON 4/11/2017 11:04:16 AM - HISTORY

CSM REPORT - VIEW PUBLIC NOTICING VERSION OF THIS REPORT

UST CLEANUP FUND CLAIM INFORMATION (DATA PULLED FROM SCUFiIS)

FIVE YEAR REVIEW INFORMATION

CLAM

AMTREMBTO AGEQF  IMPACTED  REVIEW EUND TOOVERSIGHT 1O CLAIMANT
No  ERIRITY CLAIMANT SITEADDRESS  paye Lo¢ WELLS? Num  BEVIEWER  pecoMMENDATION DATE DATE
1552 D CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY 1700 CASTRO 1 Kirk T,
6001 BOLLINGER CANYON ROAD, ROOM C-2106, ST Lareon
SAN RAMON CA 94583-2324 OAKLAND, CA
94612

PROJECT INFORMATION (DATA PULLED FROM GEOTRACKER) - MAP THIS SITE
‘SITE NAME / ADDRESS STATUS STATUSDATE  RELEASEREPORTDATE AGEQFCASE GLEANUP OVERSIGHT AGENCIES
CHEVRON #9-4800 (Global ID: T0600102076)  Open - Eligible for Closure  5/12/2016 2/19/1997 20 ALAMEDA GOUNTY LOP (LEAD)- CASE # ROD000342
1700 CASTRO STREET CASEWORKER: WARKLDE TTESHAN - SUPERVISOR: DILAN ROE
OAKLAND, CA 94612 SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - CASE # .

CASEWORKER: Regfonal Water Board - SUPERVISOR: NONE SPECIFIED

Not all historic documents for the fuel leak case may be available on GeoTracker. A complete case file for this site is located on the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health website at:
http://ehgis.acgov.org/dehpublic/dehpublic.jsp.

RSR/CSM initiated 07/22/14 MLC

SITE HISTORY

Not all historic documents for the fuel leak case may be available on GeoTracker. A complete case file for this site Is located on the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) website at:
http://ehgis.acgov.org/dehpublic/dehpublic.jsp.

During a UST system upgrade in February 1997 to install under dispenser pans a release was noted. In February 1997 hand augured bores CB-1 to CB-12 were installed to further investigate the release. In May 1997 wells
MW-T to MW-3 were installed. In March 1999 wells MW-4 to MW-6 were installed. In March 2001 well MW-7 was installed. In March 2004 bores B1 to B4 were installed to recharacterize soil for the installation of a new UST
compiex for a station remaodel. In April 2004 four 10,000-gallon gasoline USTs were removed from the site, and two new USTs were installed in a new area south of the old UST complex. The downgradient extent of the
MTEE plume has not been defined in an older neighborhood of Oakland with a very high incidence of historical wells. If usable, the wells could be pressed into service during drought years. Consistent with the State Water
Board's Technical Justification for Groundwater Media-Specific Criteria, dated April 24, 2012, ACDEH requested the maximum extent of a potential MTBE groundwater plume be canvased to determine the potential for this
event to occur. After multiple atternpts to identify one potential well owner, the address was identified, and the owner verbally indicated a well was not present at the address. The well location is at an approximate
distance of 1,070 feet to the northwest. In general, groundwater flows to the west. The State Water Board has also found (Technical Justification for Groundwater Media-Specific Criteria, April 24, 2012) that the maximum
plume length for methyt tert butyl either (MTBE) is 1,046 feet. Because the potential well is at a distance greater than the SWB’s maximum MTBE plume length and is located cross-gradient to the predominant direction of
graundwater flow, the potential well does not appear to be at risk as a sensitive receptor from MTBE contamination released at the site.

This site does not meet the Direct Contact criterion due to residual soil concentrations of benzene between 0 to 5 and 5 to 10 feet bgs that exceed the LTCP criteria; however, these soll samples are over 19 years old, were
located in a silty sand matrix, and are expected to have decreased by natural processes in the intervening years. ACDEH has evaluated case information and, as a result of controlling exposure through the use of
institutional and engineering controls, has determined that the concentrations of petroleumn constituents in soil will not have a significant risk of adversely affecting human health. Specifically, except for limited areas
around the perimeter of the site, the site is entirely paved and exposure to site soils is prevented, except in controlled conditions. Additionally, exposure to contaminated soil and soil vapors is limited by low permeability
pavements. As a commercial fueling facility, malnlenance or construction workers employed at the facility are required by California regulations to be trained in health and safety concerns associated with volatile motor
fuels, and thus are expected to be prepared for p | exp in their d work routines. Potential exposures to the general public are expected to be transitory and could occur only while temporarily present for
the purpose of fueling their vehicles or obtalnlng related automotive services.

This site also does not meet the Direct Contact criterion due to the lack of analysis in soil for naphthalene at sampling locations CT-4 and CB-6 that document the highest residual scil concentrations for TPH as gasoline
and TPH as diesel at the site. The locations are not currently available for sampling as they are near or beneath existing product pipeline runs. The LUFT manual indicates that naphthalene is present at an average of 0.25%
and a maximum of 0.36% in fresh gasoline preduct and an average of 0.26% and a maximum of 0.8% in fresh diesel. This indicates that naphthalene may be present at a concentration up to 5.12 mg/kg at these samples.
This is below the Table 1 criteria for naphthalene for a commercial facility.

Excavation or construction activities in areas of potential residual contamination will be managed with a land use restriction, and require planning and implementation of appropriate health and safety procedures by the
responsible party, or current property owner, prior to and during excavation and construction activities.

Not all historic documents for the fuel leak case may be available on GeoTracker. A comple&e case file for this site is located on the ACDEH website at: http: //ehgls acgov. org/dehpubllc/dehpubllc Jsp-.

RESPONSIBLE PARTIES ' ' i o ;
NAME ORGANIZATION ADDRESS oy EMAL
|AARON COSTA CHEVRON CORPORATION 6111 BOLLINGER GANYON ROAD RM 3660 SAN RAMON !
IMARK HORNE Chevron Environmental Management Company 6101 BOLLINGER CANYON ROAD SAN RAMON markhorne@chevron.com :

< LEANUP ACTIDN INFO_
:NC CLEANUP ACTIONS HAVE BEEN REPORTED :

| RISK INFORMATION  VIEWLTCP CHECKLIST VIEWPATHTO CLOSUREPLAN T vipw case REviEws|
| CONTAMINANTS OF CONCERN CURRENTLANDUSE ~ BENEFICIAL USE DISCHARGE SQURCE DATEREPORTED ~ STOP METHOD NEARBY/IMPACTEDWELLS
MTBE / TBA / Other Fuel Oxygenates, Gasoline Commercial GW - Municipal and Domestic Supply Dispenser, Piping 2/19/1997 Repair Product Piping 0
EREE PRODUCT OTHER CONSTITUENTS ~ NAME OF WATER SYSTEM LAST REGULATORY ACTIVITY LAST ESI UPLOAD LAST EDF UPLOAD EXPECTED CLOSURE RATE MOST RECENT CLOSURE REQUEST
N NO EBMUD 9/6/2016 2/2172017 2/18/2016 4/11/2014

\CDPH WELLS WITHIN 1500 FEET OF THIS SITE _ N - o

| CALCULATED FIELDS (BASED ON LATITUDE / LONGITUDE)

APN GW BASIN NAME WATERSHED NAME

003 005901302 Santa Clara Valley - East Bay Plain (2-9.04) Sauth Bay - East Bay Cities (204.20)
| counTY PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM(S}

Alameda . EAST BAY MUD 375 ELEVENTH STREET, OAKLAND, CA 94607

CENTRA ONS OF FETROLEUM CONSTITUENTS IN GROU DWATER HIEE

HELD PT NAME DAIE IPHa EENZENE TOLUENE [ETHYL-BENZENE XYLENES MIBE IbA
12/23/2015 OTHER ND ND ND ND ND
12/23/2015 OTHER ND ND ND ND ND
12/23/2015 QIHER ND ND ND NO ZUG/L
12/23/2015 OTHER ND ND ND ND 13us/l
12/31/2003 QOTHER ND ND ND ND ND
12/31/2008 QTHER ND ND ND a.5uel 14 UG/l i
6/19/2015 QTHER ND ND ND ND 210 UG/L NR
12/1/2010 QTHER NR ND ND ND ND

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/regulators/screens/menu?GLOBAL_ID=T0600102076&TABL... 4/11/2017



CHEVRON #9-4800

Page 2 of 2

[EIELD PT NAME DATE TPHg BENZENE JOLUENE [ETHYL-BENZENE XYLENES MIBE
' QcTB 12/23/2015 QTHER ND ND ND ND ND
| QCTRIPBLK 9/5/2001 OTHER ND ND ND ND ND
 MOST RECENT CONCENTRATIONS OF PETROLEUM CONSTITUENTS IN SOIL - HIDE
4 EIELD PT NAME DATE IPHg BENZENE JOLUENE [ETHYL-BENZENE XYLENES
comP 8/6/2004 ND ND ND ND
Pt 4/8/2004 ND ND ND 280 UG/KG
| P10 4/15/2004 0.027 MG/KG 0.043 MG/KG 0.017 MG/KG 0.068 MG/KG
P11 4/15/2004 ND ND ND ND.
P2 4/8/2004 ND ND ND ND
' P3 4/15/2004 ND NR ND ND
P4 4/8/2004 Np ND ND ND
Ps5 4/8/2004 ND ND ND ND
P8 4/8/2004 ND HD ND ND
7 4/8/2004 ND D D np
| pe 4/8/2004 ND ND ND ND
| P9 4/8/2004 ND ND ND HD
i S10 4/13/2004 Np ND 0.14 MG/KG 0.67 MG/KG
| 811 4/13/2004 NO ND 0.28 MG/KG 0.91 MG/KG
: 54 4/14/2004 ND ND 1MG/KG 24MG/KG
712 4/14/2004 ND ND 0.54 MG/KG ND
k] 4/14/2004 ND HND 0.2 MG/KG 0.6 MG/KG
[ 714 4/14/2004 ND ND ND ND
‘T 4/8/2004 ND ND ND NO
T2 4/3/2004 ND ND ND ND
‘T3 4/8/2004 ND ND ND ND
T4 4/12/2004 ND ND 0,18 MG/KG 047 MG/KG
iT5 4/8/2004 ND ND 2100 UG/KS ND
‘76 4/12/2004 ND Q1IME/KG 0.32 MG/KG 061 MG/KG
T7 4/8/2004 ND ND ND ND
T8 4/12/2004 ND NR 0.05 MG/KG ND
i 19 4/12/2004 ND 0.1 MG/KG 2MG/KS 3.5 MG/KG
' MOST RECENT GEO_WELL DATA - HIDE
i EIELD PT NAME DRATE SHEEN
| Mw-1 12/23/2015 26.74 N
- MW-2 12/23/2015 25.12 N
i MW-3 12/23/2015 26.54 N
| MW-3 12/23/2015 25.93 N
MW-5 8/17/2004 u
| MW-6 8/17/2004 u
MW7 12/23/2015 N

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/regulators/screens/menu?GLOBAL _ID=T0600102076&TABL

4/11/2017
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CHEVRON #9-4800 Page 1 of 1

Q. Quick Search ]

OFEN - ELIGIBLE FOR CLOSURE

1700 CASTRO STREET CLEANUP OVERSIGHT AGENCIES

OAKLAND , CA 94612 ALTMITIES REEORT ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP (LEAD) - CASE # ROD000342

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WEBPAGE CASEWORKER: MARK DETTERMAN - SUPERVISOR: DILAN ROE
PRI IS 8 SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCE (REGION 2) - CASE # 01-2260

CASEWORKER: Reqional Water Board - SUPERVISOR: NONE SPECIFIED
CUF Claim #: 15502 CUF Priority Assigned: D CUF Amount Paid: $0

THIS PROJECT WAS LAST MODIFIED BY MARK DETTERMAN ON 9/1/2016 2:38:35 PM -HISTORY.
THIS SITE HAS SUBMITTALS. CLICK HERE TO OPEN A NEW WINDOW WITH THE SUBMITTAL APPROVAL PAGE FOR THIS SITE.

General Criteria - T/e site satisfies the policy general criteria- SLEAR SECTION ANSWERS YES
a. Is the unauthorized refease located within the service area of a public water system?

Na;n: M:; Water System : @ ves O No
b. The unauthorized release consists only of petroleum (info). @ ves Ono
¢. The unauthorized ("primary”) release from the UST system has been stopped. ®ves OnNo
d. Free product has been removed to the maximum extent practicable (info). ® FP Not Encountered O YES O NO
e. A conceptual site model that assesses the nature, extent, and mobility of the release has been developed {info). @ ves O No
f. Secondary source has been removed to the extent practicable (info). ®ves Ono
g. Soil or groundwater has been tested for MTBE and results reported in accordance with Health and Safety Code Section 25296.15. O Not Required @ ves Ono
h. Does a nuisance exist, as defined by Water Code gection 13050 Oves @ No
1. Media-Specific Criteria: Groundwater - The contaminant plume that exceeds water quality objectives is stable or decreasing in areal extent and YES
meels alf of the additional characteristics of one of the five classes of sites listed below, - CLEAR SECTION ANSWERS
EXEMPTION - Soil Only Case (Rel has not Aff d Gi d - Info) O ves @ no
Does the site meat any of the Groundwater specific criteria scenarlos? @ ves O no

1.5-The regulatory agency determines, based on an analysis of site specific conditians, that the site under current and reasonably anticipated nearterm
future scenarios, the contaminant plume poses a low threat to human health and safety and to the environment and water quality objectives will be achieved ® ves O no
within a reasonable time frame.

2. Media Specific Criteria: Petroleum Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air - 7he site is considered low-threst for the vapor-intrusion-to-air patfiway If site- IEI
specific conditions satisfy items 28, Zb, or 2c - CLEAR SECTION ANSWERS
EXEMPTION - Active Commercial Petroleum Fueling Facility ® ves O No

3. Media Specific Criteria: Direct Contact and Outdoor Alr Exposure - The site is considered low-threat for direct contact and outdoor air exposure if
tmeets 1, 2, or 3 below. - CLEAR SECTION ANSWERS

EXEMPTION - The upper 10 feet of soil Is free of petroleum contamination Oves @ no
Does the site meet any of the Direct Contact and Outdoor Air Exposure criteria scenarios? @ ves O nNo
3(c} - As aresult of controlling exposure thraugh the use of mitigation measures or through the use of institutional or engineering controls, the regulatary ®ves O No

agency determines that the concentrations of petroleurn constituents in soil will have no significant risk of adversely affecting human heaith.

Additional Information
This case should be kept OPEN in spite of meeting policy criteria. O vEs @ NO

Has this LTCP Checklist been updated for FY 16/17? ® ves ONo
SPELL CHECK

| Save Form as Partially Completed | | Save Form as Complete |

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/regulators/screens/closure_policy.asp?global id=T06001 02076&ltcp ... 9/1/2016



ATTACHMENT 3



Attachment 3 — Groundwater Evaluation and Data

LTCP GROUNDWATER SPECIFIC CRITERIA - PETROLEUM

Closure Scenario

__Site has not affected groundwater; __ Scenario 1; __ Scenario 2; __ Scenario 3; __ Scenario 4;
_X_ Scenario 5; __ This case should be closed in spite of not meeting the groundwater specific media criteria

Shading indicates Site Speclific Data and Bold Text indicates Evaluation Criteria

Site Specific Data Scenario1 | Scenario 2 | Scenario 3 | Scenario 4 Scenario 5
Plume Length Estimate: 1,046 feet|] <100 feet <250 feet <1,000 feet | <1,000 feet
Removed
to .
Free Product No free product Nerneg No free maximum No free TiNeISHET0ES
product product product not meet
extent .
. scenarios 1
practicable th h 4:
Stable or rough 4;
decreasing liowever,a
Piume Stable or Stable or Stable or Stable or for Stable or determination
Decreasing decreasing decreasing | decreasing minimum decreasing | been made that
under current
of 6§ years
; and reasonably
Distance to
Nearest Water > 1,000 feet expected future
Supply Well (DWR7ACPWA) Il 250 feet | >1,000 feet | >1,000 feet | 1,000 feet | SCONarios, the
(from plume >2,000 contaminant
P (GAMA) plume poses a
boundary)
: low threat to
. Downgradient:
Distance to human health
>10,000 feet
Nearest Surface Cross Gradient and safety and
Water Body 4750 feet ' >250 feet | >1,000 feet | >1,000 feet | >1,000 feet to the
(from plume y . environment
boundary) Hpgradisnt: and water
i 3,460 feet :
Benzene quality
. Historic Max: 2,200 o objectives will
Cor;lcentratlons Current Max: <0.5 No criteria <3,000 <1,000 <1,000 be achieved
I(\;#B)E within a
. Historic Max: 24,000 . reasonable time
Concentrations Current Max: 910 No criteria <1,000 <1,000 <1,000 F—
(Mg/l)
Property Owner
Willing to Accept a . Not Not Not
Land Use Balianpliceble applicable | applicable ves applicable
Restriction
Notes: DWR = Department of Water Resources
ACPWA = Alameda County Public Works Agency
GAMA = Groundwater Ambient Monitoring Assessment (GeoTracker)
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health RO0000342 Page 1




Attachment 3 — Groundwater Evaluation and Data

Analysis

Plume Length Consistent with the State Water Board’'s Technical Justification for Groundwater Media-Specific
Criteria, dated April 24, 2012, the estimated maximum length of the contaminant plume is
assumed to be less than 1,046 feet in length. No registered water supply wells were located
within 1,320 feet of the site.

Free Product Not observed at site.

Plume Stability Based on source removal, the plume is stable in extent. (The contaminant mass has expanded
to its maximum extent defined as the distance from the release where attenuation exceeds
migration.)

Water Supply An Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA) and the Department of Water Resources
Wells (DWR) well survey indicate no public water supply wells or irrigation wells are within 1,320 feet
of the site. The well survey results from the GeoTracker Groundwater Ambient Monitoring
Assessment (GAMA) website indicates there are no public water supply wells, irrigation wells,
California Department of Public Health wells, Department of Pesticide Regulation wells located
within a 2,000 foot radius of the site. A door-to-door well survey located one unregistered
potential well to the northwest of the site at an approximate distance of 1,070 from the release.
After multiple attempts to identify one potential well owner, the address was identified, and the
owner verbally indicated a well was not present at the address. Additionally, the State Water
Board has found (Technical Justification for Groundwater Media-Specific Criteria, April 24,
2012) that the maximum plume length for methyl tert butyl either (MTBE) is 1,046 feet. In
general, groundwater flows to the west. Because the potential well is at a distance greater than
the SWB's maximum MTBE plume length and is located cross-gradient to the predominant
direction of groundwater flow, the potential well does not appear to be at risk as a sensitive
receptor from MTBE contamination released at the site.

Surface Water San Francisco Bay is downgradient to the west at a distance greater than 10,000 feet. The
Bodies Inner Oakland Harbor and Estuary is approximately 4,750 feet crossgradient to the south. Lake
Merritt is approximately 3,460 feet upgradient to the east.

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health R0O0000342 Page 2
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VICINITY MAP
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Figure 9

DISSOLVED HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATION MAP
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GHD 980061 {17)

Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Chevron Service Station 94800
1700 Castro Street
Oakland, California

Page 1 of 18

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS ADDITIONAL VOCS
8 g | 8
@®
g | 2| 8 =20l o I
Location frate Toc | ow | ewe £ E B 7 E X i E E & E z
P — 1} [@]
Lints [ ft Ramsl _pot  poft  pud  pud pwl ol pok gl oA pot  poit par_poR  pgll  ugn
MW-1 WENOF WIS 2B 439 7' . 890 100 110 29 156 <10 - - . : - . .
MW-1 OWE6NY9F W75 2590 485 75 - 1,600 210 219 59 256 <10 - - . - . - .
MWN-1 12171897 WIS 56 488 8s' N 940 126 100 41 160 5 - . . . “ - .
M- UFWASY WIS 2485 530 77 - 530 1| a 22 65 68 - - - B . .
M1 WBNY® WIS 2483 592 140" - 1100 220 140 a7 120 - 14 . . - . - =
MW-1 0X07/1998  ®F5 2519 556 200 B 1700 530 8 84 240 5 - - - . . R -
MW-1 12001998 @5 2666 510 240" . 1700 240 130 100 27 » = < - . . - .
M1 DUNNGEW WIS 254 530 98’ B %3 539 X6 205 561 141 - - < i . ; .
M1 0FINGYe 0TS 253 538 217" - 810 Pr) 150 85 340 s - - = R - . .
BN QUMY W75 2862 613 153" - 59 76 &7 351 118 128 - ) - = . B N
MW-1 121418% 075 2568 507 188'2 2760 287 189 139 502 <125 - R 3 . . . .
MW-1 0308/2000° 3075 2521 554 166" = 1,50 238 949 722 247 23 - - . - - = =
M1 00RO WIS B 573 - - 1480 242 48 838 151 .3 - B - . R . .
MW-1 OO0 WIS 2545 530 240" - 850’ 130 4 69 190 27 - . . - . :
MW-1 1Z2Eum PIS 2570 505 260" - 84l 110 k<) 58 160 68 - - - 3 R , .
MW-1 03012001 3675 2550 6§25 217 - 15000 210 67.9 108 320 6.3 - - . = R . -
MW-1 DHOAZDN 3075 253 541 130° . 291 127 26 730 137 054 - . : . S o .
MW-1 oWOS2001 W75 255 516 - = - - - - - - 5 = 4 - . - .
MW-1 BN TS 58 517 210 - 2000 22 W 16 400 % - . 5 - R . .
MN-1 DYFGR0R WIS 2B 560 - - - - - - . . . . . . . .
MW-1 05152002 W75 2526 549 140 - B0 54 061 12 40 130 - - : R - - R
MW-1 09082002 3075 254 526 - - - - - . - - % . i . A . R
M1 120872002 3076 2563 512 2000 - 900 7 21 3B 150 34 = S - - ) 2 -
WAL 03032003 075 2529 546 - - - - - R . - R R : . ad . R
MN-T 0BI2003Y s 281 564 180 - 290 34 08 23 80 - - 92 - - .
MW QFBIING WIS W 537 - ; - . = . - - . .



GHD 080061 {17)

Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Chevron Servics Station 94800
1700 Castro Street
Qakland, California

Page 2 of 18

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS ADDITIONAL VOCS
3 o (=]
a o | § |8
L g 1% |3
g 2 g E ) z
=] w m w o w w
o = 1, 2
| locatin | _pawe | soc ] prw | owe e | v | e | x| EJE|E s | B | =
Lints ft f#t -l pght pgit Byt ugh pgit pgh  poit pait L bt p/l poh  pot [ gt
MW-1 2312003Y 3075 2558 520 150 . 1,500 a7 6 70 2% e - a8 <50 - - - -
MW-1 O¥XBR004 2075 2501 574 - - . . R R . E . . R . . .
MW-1 03/17/2004" 3075 2816 a5n 860 - 500 a4 5 12 54 - - 78 =56 - - - .
MW.1 1nnezod" 3401 2818 7.85 <% - 570 33 <05 14 53 . B 48 <50 - - - -
MWt 0 WZ005 3401 2576 825 R - - - . . - - - - R . R =
MW-1  O506R005Y 2401 2530 862 110 . 170 13 <05 4 18 - - 220 <50 . - - y
MW-1 0B/0520056 MO1 2570 831 - . - - - . . Z . - - . . . ,
MW-1 1107/2005" 3601 z8m@  7ew 2607 - 180 7 <0% 3 24 Z . 260 <50 . . R ;
MW-1 QAUHZNG 3401 2568 B33 - - . - - . - = - R R R .
MW-1 OB0B72006" 3401 2498 903 720 - 270 23 <07 1 18 580 - - <50 - - - -
MW-1 0082006 3401 2552  BA49 - - - . - - R - - . . s . . .
MW-1 1082006 3401 2590 am 380 B <50 06 05 <05 2 140 - - =50 . - - .
MW-1 020612007 301 26558 BO3 - - - . - . = - R ; R . R . .
MWl esmZTY sam 257 823 750 - 58 BE) D5 <05 1 - - 280 <60 - - - -
MW-1 032007 MOt 2600 801 - . - . - R R N - R . . : . B
MW-1 108zo7T" M0 2616 785 3% - <50 €05 <05 <05 09 - . 270 <50 - - - -
MW-1 02/0472008 2401 2597 804 - . - - . . - . . - . ; : . .
MW-1  05012008" 3401 2595 808 88 - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 - - 470 <50 - = - :
MWY-1 0u0M2008 MO 264 797 - - - - - - g . . . . - . R B
MW-1 MAB208Y 3401 2813 788 <H) - 179 1 <05 05 2 - - 180 <50 - “ - -
MW-1 0zZRo® WMol 2% 807 - = - - - - - % - . - - : - .
MW-1 052072009 3401 2563 838 884 . <50 084 <05 <05 2 3 . 190 <50 = - = .
MW-1 09252000 3401 2580 821 - = - - - - - . - - . - . B .
M- 82008 3401 2598 8.08 150 . <50 <05 <05  08J <0.5 . : 3 <50 - - =
MW.1 051822010 3401 2554 847 110 - 450 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 - - 230 <50 9 - - -
MW 1 12012010 3401 25 809 524 - <50 05 <05 <05 <05 - - 230 <50 - - - -




GHD 080051 {17)

Table 1

Groundwater Monltoring and Sampling Data

Chevron Service Station 94800
1700 Castro Street
Oakland, California

Page 3 of 18

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS ADDITIONAL VOCS
3 8135 |2
gl e e 2|l x| 2|8
& & %
5 3 i L 11} [#1} w w
Location Date 10¢ | btw | GWE fi .@ é B ¥ E X E i E % é § E §
Ui ft ft famsl  peh g/l uah  pod poft o polh gl pat pgt  puil pot pai Pl ol
MW-1 0H04R0N1 3401 2528 875 . 54 <50 <05 <05 <B5 <05 - - 180 <50 - - E -
MW.1 12002011 340 2679 822 874 - G514 <05 <05 <05 D5 B - 80 <50 » = - .
MW-1 05212 341 B 852 <50 - <50 05 <05 45 <05 B - 23 <50 - - - -
MWL 142012 3401 2800 801 < <5t <50 08 <05 @05 <05 - - 4 <50 - - S -
(VTR 06032013 3401 2594 807 - <50 <50 @5 <05 «05 <05 - - 1 <50 - - - E
MW-1 12123 MM 2878 7 <50 - <50 D5 <05 @05 <05 - - 05 <50 s - - :
MW-1 0YI2NE A1 283 789 - <50 <5 05 <5 <05 <05 - : <05 - = = = -
MW-1 121082014 321 26844 757 - 130 <50 D5 <0.5 {5 <05 - - <05 <50 - - - -
MW-1 0W192015 3401 28R 749 - <50 <50 @5 <05 <05 =05 - - <05 <50 B - R .
MWt 122312015 01 2674 7.27 - <50 <80 @5 D5 <08 <05 - - @8 <50 E = s 2
MW-2 0MII97 3000 2467 543 4,000' . 13000 790 20 20 1700 4000 . s - - - - .
MwW-2 owieM8gr 000  zam 508 2200 - 4000 360 a7 210 445 1500 s . . . . . )
MW-2 1Z7NBY 000 2482 518 210 - 4100 380 <10 200 S0 2,100 - . . . . . =
MW-2 0¥16/1998 2000 235 843 3700 - 6400 1800 <50 30 630 13,000 - - - : R . =
MW.2  06/28/1998° 3000 2379 621 4400 - 9300 740 340 710 2,300 . 3,800 - - - - - =
MW.2 aYOTeEe 3000 2422 578 3100 . 2900 1000 150 640 1800 5007410 - : B . - . ?
MW-2 120041888 000 2460 531 1,900 - 6500 860 4 810 960 600/280 - - - . - . .
MW-2 U¥TER 00 2421 578 2,700 - 12500 1520 42 545 2,250 0507340 . i . R . R .
MW-2 0NN WM 243 5689 7,150 - 27000 2200 260 1500 5B00 4,700 - - - . . - .
MW-2 V291999 .00 248 545 3,030 - 6910  5® 114 91 1170 1970 = - - - - - -
MW-2 12141999 000 2461 539 6152 - 4730 28 123 284 890 831 - 5 : , - . g
MW-2  O¥OI2000° 000 2302 808 3300 - 15300 1110 304 140 3030 2470 : - - = - . =
MW-2 OWWZO0 3000 238 613 - - 7380 50 07 627 1280 1280 - - a = - - a
MW-2 OFAZ00 000 2433 567 1,800 - 3800°  2m0 <10 420 430 280 - . - - - - .
MW-2 122212000 33000 2461 539 aro’ - 1.600 100 <13 0 59 380 - - - - . - .



GHO 080061 (17)

Tabie 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Chevron Service Station 94800
1700 Castro Street
Qakland, California

Page 4 of 18

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS ADDITIONAL VOCS
3 g | g
(=] Q [¢]
| _Location Dats voc | ow | owe | F i E B T E X E E E g & g L
Lnids #t 1t famal ot uail pgl o ol pai pal po/l  pat  poh  pol pot_ poft  polk  pod |

MW-2 03012001 W00 2421 579 1,07 . 2340 171 <500 28 157 864 - . . - - . z
MwW-2 OS042001 3000 2497 583 31007 - 11900 199 2?1420 290 3890 - < B - . .
MW-2 VWDBR01 000 2456 545 2,200 - 4AH 17 310 M 1100 - R - . R
MW-2 124212001 00 2440 560 it - 1,100 56 072 120 14 450 - - . - . .
MW-2 0¥152002 3000 239 605 2200 - 5000 2% 21 470 430 1800 . - - - - . .
MW-2 04152002 000 2418 584 3700 - 5200 240 52 540 210 2208 = - . - - . .
MW-2 09062002 000 244 559 2200 - 2,100 84 14 250 30 1000 - - - . 5 . .
MW-2 12082002 000 245 544 730 - 780 21 “0.50 8 3.4 480 - - . . - . 5
MWL2 03/03/2003 00 2421 579 3500 - 4800 20 19 850 48 4400 - . : : R . .
MW-2 08172003 3000 2388 607 4100 - 4700 140 4 370 84 - - 2,700 . - - - :
MW.2 09162003 3000 2431 568 1800 - 1,200 35 < 10 3 - - 1300 <130 . : - <
MW-2 123172003 3000 2438 584 330 - 990 1 <05 23 3 - 2 440 <50 - - - -
MyY-2 DY 252004 30.00 23795 .25 - - - - - - - N - - - - - - .
MWz 08M7/2004Y 2000 2447 553 400 - 300 0 e 18 1 - - 240 <50 2 - . .
MW-2  1182004% 050 2445 814 4300 - 10000 o1 7 830 1300 - - 1100 <100 - - - .
MW-2 02182006 3259 23® 867 - - - - R . . = - . . . :
MW-2 05082005 250 2358 806 1300 - 4,000 a2 4 200 320 - s 400 <50 B < - .
MW-2 00520056 3259 2398 8.61 - - - . . - . . . . . . . ;
MW.2  WPR00sM mse 24 Ba7 3P - 800 2 <05 @5 <05 - - 68 <50 - - .
MW-2 02082008 3259 2383 8.78 - - - - - - - - - - - . - -
MW-2  0S508/2006Y 250 2310 949 2100 - 6,100 a2z 4 430 a6 360 - - <50 2 - - .
MW-2 OWO0B2008 X259 2380 879 . - - . . - - - . . R . B =
MW.2 11082006 59 2427 832 770 - 120 12 <05 07 8 840 - - <50 . .
MW-2 U007 3259 2478 B30 - - . - - - . R R . . .
MW-2  OE0IR2007M 3258 2406 BS54 160 - 850 05 5 16 38 - - 100 <50 . R .
MW-2 onMR00r 59 243 828 - - - - N - . - ~ . .



Page 5 of 18
Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Sarmpling Data
Chevron Service Station 94800
1700 Castro Street
Oakiand, California

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOGS ADDITIONAL VOCS
3 | 2
3 g | €| ¢
gl e |¢ == | =23
% g ‘:5 w w w 5 w w
|_Location Date 7o¢ | p1w | Gwe j é é B L E X E E E E E § E L
Units ft ft famsl pof  poit palt  po pgit pgh pui, pgi pgi pot poil . pal, porlt  pod

MW-2 11082007 3250 2447 812 800 - 180 <05 <05 <05 <05 - a7 <50 - . - .
M2 02/04/2008 3259 2421 838 - - - - . - - = E . . . . R .
MW-z2  06012008" 3259 2425 B34 500 - 0 D5 <05 <05 5 - 4 120 “50) S - N -
M2 OWONZ00B X5 243 820 - - - - - - - - - - = . . -
MW.2 117132008 59 2442 817 2600 - 2,500 3 1 190 83 - - 240 <50 - . - -
Mw-2 0223/2000 3259 2421 838 . B - - E - - . - . . . . . ;
Mw-2 05202000 3250 2365 894 28004 . 4,000 4 1 £ 55 - : 180 <50 - - - <
M2 08/252008 3259 2400 859 - - - B . . - - . . . 5 . ; R
MW-2 1182008 32569 2451 BO8 2800 - 5,400 4 14 ] 44 - = 74 <100 - - - .
MW-2 05182010 2259 2365 694 1100 - 580 s <05 @5 D5 - - 22 <50 6 - - -
MW-2 12012010 50 2420 839 00 - 230 <5 <05 06 <05 - - 20 <50 - - - -
MW-2 05042011 3259 2380 909 - 1300 830 Ei <05 51 10 - - 18 <50 , - . .
MW-2 121082011 R59 24.12 8.47 180 - 140 =05 <05 .5 - - 8 <50 - - - -
MW-2 05312012 WEY 234 8E5 78U : 754 05 05 A8 . i 4 <50 - . .
MW-2 11142012 59 2412 847 - ™ 894 <05 QD& <05 - . 3 <50 - . . R
MW.2 06/032013  R59 243 828 . <50 <54 <5 @5 05 <05 - - 2 50 . . N .
MW-2 12127013 R59 2523 736 894 - 28 <@g DS 05 <05 - . 074 <50 - = = :
MW-2 05302014 X258 2610 749 - <50 <z A5 DS <5 <05 - - 074 - - - . -
MW-2 12082014 EY 24 767 - <50 54 €8 <05 05 Db - - <05 <50 . . . -
MW-2 09192015 X5 2481 768 - <50 <50 @5 05 EUE- S Y - - 08y <50 . - - -
WW-2 12232015 3289 2812 747 3 874 140 <08 <03 0§ <5 - E 05d <80 - - - -
MW-3 001897  M32 2606 527 <50 - 190 26 20 15 16 82 - < . R - - -
MW-3 0B NI WS HAT <50 - 270 58 53 8.1 30 2 - - . - s . -
MW WZTHRT NI B0 522 <50 - 200 50 54 8.1 a7 21 - . . s - . .
MW-3 0Y18M908 3132 2490 642 <50 - %0 140 33 46 30 94 . - - - R - .

GHD 080081 (17)
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Chevron Service Station 94800
1700 Castro Street
Oakland, California

Page 6 of 18

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS ADDITIONAL VOCS
3 12|51 .

2 2 2 | 3 B o}

Q =] ] w w 1T} w W
Location Date JO0¢ | viw | owe E B 7 £ X E E E E é § E E

LM t #t ﬂ~m|sl4% (1] % Ta/i M w.:t. ﬁﬂ. UL, eyl gt pot. I_gl_ EaIL mﬁ J{_

MW-3 0281998 3132 2408 6390 <80 - 280 20 L1 16 13 - 150 . . = ) - .
MW.3 OWO7A998 3132 2535 587 <50 - 170 48 20 43 n 120 - = - . - - .
MWY-3 120001998 332 29 54 55' - @80 1% 22 72 150 S - & . - .
MW-3 0¥1A199 Naz 2547 585 ) - 653 1% 5.5 137 838 144 - - - - -
MW-3 061719 3132 2648 590 103 - 530 190 110 24 8 210 - - - - = - =
MW-3 02911998 3132 2571 561 232 - 433 97.8 514 169 566 158 - - - - - i .
MW-3 12141999 N32 2577 555 <50° - 8650 1040 795 212 800 i - . - - B R .
MW-3 0002000 3132 2518 6.4 746 - 1,170 304 W3 252 14 539 < - . - . - R
MW-3 OBR2000 3132 2508 829 - < 359 838 78 105 354 303 - - - - = - .
Mw-3 093072000 M3I2 2553 579 100” - 220 42 3 12 38 67 B 3 - - . . S
MW-3 12222000 N32 2580 552 110° - 37¢® 96 48 18 58 180 - - - R R - -
MW.-2 0¥0I2000  M32 285 575 144’ . 9 218 800 3.0 110 310 - . - = = . R
MW-3 5042001 332 2538 598 <50 - 1,260 148 796 38.2 1o 1,070 - - . - . - .
MVY-3 ORS00 3132 2571 561 - - - - - . - - . - - . . . .
MW-3 12212001 332 2565 567 180 - 850 160 11 2 84 300 = - - . . - -
MW-3 0¥152002 3132 281 615 - . - - - . . - - = Z . R . .
M3 0152002 M3I2 2531 601 <50 - 550 110 30 3 50 590 - - - < - - .
MW-3 090062002 M32 255  §74 - - - - . - - R - R E - . . _
MW-3 12/08/2002 3132 2578 556 U - 350 60 13 1 32 530 - . . = R . :
MW-3 03032003 3132 2540 592 - - - - - - - . . R R . R . .
MW3 06H7R2003Y 332 2513 6.8 10 - 560 90 2 1@ 57 - - 590 - - - - -
MW-3 09182008 3132 2547 585 - . - - - - - - . : B . : . .
MW-3 12012003 3132 2585 587 120 - B840 140 24 25 87 - - 670 -] - - - -
MW O¥R2M4 3132 2499 833 - - - - R . R - - R . . . . .
MW.3  0BN72004Y 3132 25860 548 110 - 630 7] 18 1 35 - - 410 <50 . g . =
MW-3 MN62004% 3416 2590 826 92 - 740 100 4 21 45 - - 460 <50 - - -




GHD 060061 {17)

Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Chevron Service Station 94800
1700 Castro Street
Qaktand, California

Page 7 of 18

HYOROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS ADDITIONAL VOCS
3 S| 8
3 815 | g
2 2 2 ) B B
a a [ w w w w w
| _tocation Daie 10¢ | bW | cwE j § B T E X E E E é § E =
Unts ft ft f-carnsl i S > 1§ pgl  pok  palt Byt B pait por pod pait puit. Jgt o i
MW-3 041820056 3416 26537 879 - - . - . . - . - . - - A - .
MW-3 050682005 W16 249 918 83 - 250 43 <1 § 1 . - 740 <o . . - .
MW-3 0B0SR2006 34186 2535 B - - - - - - - . - - - . X R ,
MW-3 1I07005% 3418 2563 Bar 68 - 221 29 07 3 26 - - 440 <50 - - - -
MW-3 02062006 16z B84 - - - - - R - - - - - . B - R
MW-3 5082006 418 2443 987 310 - 560 70 «1 3 24 3,300 - - <100 - - = -
MW-3 aw0AR006 M6 2516 900 - - : . . B - . R B . . . - .
MW-3  11082008% 3618 258 a57 210 - 519 <05 <05 0.8 <05 73 . . <50 - 5 R R
MW-3 DA0G2007 3416 2548 848 - - - - - - - - - - - - = =
MW-3  OB0Z007Y 3416 2540 870 84 - 25 38 05 08 18 - - 1,200 <50 - - - -
MWL VU007 M8 2570 B46 - - - - - R - - . - B . s : =
MW-3 11082007 3416 2567 829 260 . 770 22 09 3 20 - - 44 <50 E = - =
MW OUIZ08 3818 2568 B4B - = - . - - - - R - . . . R R
MW3  5012008" 3418 2568 BSO e - 240 30 <05 <05 20 - - [i:¢4] <50 - - . -
MW.3 0BIOI2008 3416 2576 840 - - - - - - - - - - . . . . .
MW TIHAR008Y 3416 2580 B36 <50 - 720 22 <05 <0.5 7 - - 760 <50 - - - -
MW.3 024232009 3418 2572 bBM - . - - - - - - - - . - . R -
MW-3 05202009 3416 2530 A6G 210 . 20 42 <05 1 2 - . 450 50 . - . -
MW-3 Om/252008 K16 2658 8.60 - - - - . - : - . . . . . :
MW-3 1V 820049 34.18 25171 B45 240 - 280 28 <05 =5 2 - - 170 <50 - - - .
MW 051872010 316 2611 905 150 = 63J 1" «0.5 5 1 . - 110 <50 a0 - - -
MW-3 1202010 416 256 84T 10 - 784 ] 05 <0.5 3 - = 19 <50 - . - -
MW-3 05002011 M6 24% 926 - 250 0 kL <05 <05 8 - : 200 <50 - - . -
MW-3 12082011 3418 2558 880 644 - Fatis 0 <05 <0.5 9 - 230 <50 = . - -
MW-3 N0 34.16 2513 9.03 <50 - <50 0.5 <05 1 - - 18 <50 - - - -
MW.3 142012 3616 25% 880 - <50 56 2 D5 =05 4 - . 150 <50 - - - -



Page 8 of 18
Table 1

Groundwater Monltoring and Sampling Data
Chevron Service Station 94500
1700 Castro Street
Oakland, California

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS ADDITIONAL VOCS
3 g | £|¢
8 o o > 7]
[=] E g E f E w w
Location Date T0C | bW | GWE é E ﬁ B T E X 5 E E § E L
Units #t ft Ramsl _pol  polt  pgn  poil b/l pgh  pol  pgh  ugh  woR poll  pgh pon pgit  pon
MW-3 0BIB0T3 3416 2572 844 - 110 734 2 <05 <05 3 - . az <&y - - R -
MW-3 12122013 M6 2647 7.60 140 - 10 1 <05 05 2 . - 74 50 - - - B
MW-3 DHN20M 3418 2800 B8 - <50 120 1 “G5 <5 2 . a 86 . - . . -
MW-3 12082014 416 2840 7.78 - <50 <50 5 <05 <05 084 - - 1 <50 - - - -
MW-3 06192015 3416 6% 790 - <50 <50 <05 <05 A5 <05 - - 4] <50 - - - -
MW-3 122832015 M98 2854 762 - <50 <80 <05 <05 <08 <05 - - 7 <50 : 5 5 5
MWV-4 04081999 0,13 - - - N 130 3.1 <05 3.5 7.7 700/84 - - <25000 <5000 <100 <100 <100
M4 06171890 013 2494 519 3,780 - 590 58 <50 <50 160 8,200 - - - R R . .
M4 OWZONBW 043 2617 496 1,130 - 602 107 @5 551 2% 7.840 - = - . - : .
MwW-4 12141980 013 262 491 5112 - 625 <o 38 ) 946 4470 - . - - - . .
MW-4 0300720000 3013 2468 545 600 - 2402 578 118 <5 714 3140 - = : . : . E
M4 061072000 13 24680 553 4 - 000 332 <MY <100 97 3080 - - . - - . "
MW-4 O90/2000 3013 2504 508 14007 - 28¢f 21 067 63 60 3,300 s - . - - . -
MW-4 122272000 3013 2523 490  740° - 24¢° 2z <050 13 25 2,200 - - . . R - .
MW-4 0¥012001 2043  24MW 6515 6617 - 193 231 <0500 134 121 1220 - - . E - - -
MW-4 OVM001 3013 2488 525 19007 - 722 120 <500 171 834 2300 = . = : - . :
MW-4 0W0E2001 013 2517 498 2,500 - 1,400 73 232 1% 260 2300 = - . - - : -
MW-4 12212000 WAI 2807 506 1,100 - 310 29 <50 25 32 860 - . . @ - R .
MW-4 03152002 013 2460 544 300 - 20 50 <050 % 48 2700 . - R . R . R
MW.4 061152002 3013 2484 520 2400 - 950 16 36 1] 100 2200 - 2,400" - 840 <0 <20 10
MW-4 DVOR20(2 013 2506 507 2,600 - 840 96 0852 28 28 1,700 - - - - - . .
MW-4 12082002 3013 2520 483 1400 - 280 38 <050 17 <15 730 - - - - . - .
MW.4 O¥03/2008 013 2485 528 1,500 - 280 27 <050 73 23 210 : - s - . - .
MW-4 172003 a013 0 2460 544 2000 . 880 8 1 38 8 - - 1,100 - 520 05 <05 110
MW-4  09/1622003% 3013 2488 515 2100 - 430 [} <t 1 3 - - 710 <100 = c . .

GHO 080081 (17)
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Chevron Service Station 94800

1700 Castro Street
Qakland, California

Page 9 of 18

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS ADDITIONAL VOCS

3 g | 8

% o~

s s | €&

g8 |8 =508 o | w |
Location Date 70C | ow | Gwe E- E g B T E X E E E m é & E E
Lnits ft it Remsl _ poh ot pod  pof  poit gL pofl  poll  poft pgh. pol i pot ot pul.

MN-4 12312003 3013 2506 507 1400 - 20 3 <05 2 <05 - = 390 <50 - - - .
MW-4 0¥26/2004 W13 2453 560 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW.4  0817/2004" W13 2545 488 2,100 - 470 12 1 28 4 - . an <50 €6 <05 <0.5 50
MW.s  11M820M o7 2544 703 960 - 270 v 05 7 & - 270 <50 - - - -
MW4 021872005 3307 2500 807 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW4 06062005 3307 2460 6838 350 . 86 07 <05 08§ <05 - - 110 <50 21 <05 <05 8
MW-4 0B/052005  WO7T 2502 BOS - - - - . - - - - - - - - - -
MW-4 11072005 307 2 774 150 - 54 06 <05 0.5 <05 - - 59 <50 - - - -
MW-4 02/08/2008 nor 2494 BR13 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW4  508R006" 3307 2477 BED 200 - 66 05 05 <0.5 05 ® - - <50 - - - -
MW-9 0082006 3307 2518 7.91 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-4 WNAR0E" 3307 2523 764 400 - 55 <08 <05 <05 <D5 % - - <50 - - - -
MW-4 0082007 3O7T M 7.79 - . - - - - - - - - - - - - .
MW-4  BDI2007Y mo7 2508 w9 150 - 67 <04 0.5 <05 0.5 - - 76 <50 0 D5 <05 ]
MW-4 DU R 3397 2527 7.80 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW4 11082007 3307 2848 765 a5y - <50 05 <05 <05 <05 - - 44 <50 - - - -
MW-4 022008 BHT 2523 784 B - - - - - - - - . - - - - -
MW-4 05012008 3307 2521 78R 110 - <50 <05 <D5 <05 <05 - - 87 <50 12 <05 <05 4
MW-4 0yM2008 307 2528 7.79 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW.4 11132008 BO7 2543 764 330 - a4 (1.5 .5 .5 1 - - 22 <50 - - -
MW.4 024232008 BO7 2506 801 - - . - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-4 05202000 A307 2473 834 560 - 130 05 <05 @5 <05 - 3 190 <50 58 05 <05 6
MV-4 252009 3307 2497 810 - - - - - - - - - - - . - - .
MW-4 WS WOT 2527 TED 850 - 120 ©05 <05 @05 <05 - - 150 <60 - - - -
W4 OB 3307 2473 834 340 - 56 4 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - 70 <50 k<] <15 <0 & 4
M4 1202000 07 2513 794 570 - 644 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - 10 <50 . - - <




GHD 080081 {17)

Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Chevron Service Station 94800

1700 Castro Strest
Oakland, California

Page 10 of 18

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS ADDITIONAL VOCS
(=]
2 g |8
: 813 |3
7 2 2 3 z B
g aQ g w w w « w w w
| _tocation Date roc | pww | owe | £ E £ B T E X E E E 8 A 7 2
Unks ft n Ramsl _poil pot  pgh pgi polt o, pgil. pgiL gl pot  pgit  poh bk bt pon
M4 05042011 3307 245 857 - 60.J <50 <05 <05 05 05 = - 25 <50 49 <05 <05 <05
MW-4 120072011 BO7 2512 795 140 - 56 J <05 <05 <05 <05 S - 8 <50 - - . .
MW-4 0532012 WBO7 2478 832 140 - <50 <04 <05 “5 <05 - - 17 <50 80 {15 95 07J
MW-4 WW0R2 W7 B2 785 - <54 <50 05 <25 45 <5 - 21 <50 - - - -
MW-4 ONONZ013  ROT 8B 770 - <50 <50 @5 <05 <08 <0.5 - - 7 <50 21 0.5 <05 <0.5
MW-4 12122013 WVO7T 2600 698 100 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <65 - . 12 <50 . N . :
MW 05/30/2044 307 2% 678 - <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 -5 - . 7 - 45 <05 <05 <05
MW-4 120420014 307 2572 135 - <50 <50 <05 i1 <05 6.5 - . 14 <50 - - - -
MW-4 08182015 BO7 2580 727 - 245 <50 <05 0.5 0.5 <05 X 1 <50 W DS <05 <05
W4 12282015 BVor 2590 714 - <50 <80 @08 <0% <08  <0S . = 13 <50 - ‘ 3 -
MW.S 0406/1999 2093 - - <50 . <50 <05 <05 A} 05 <20/<2¢ - - <600 <100 <20 <20 <20
MW-5 08/17HE80 83 2600 493 538 - <5} =05 <05 )5 @5 <25 . - . R R . .
MW-5 092091899 093 280 473 <50 - <50 L] €5 <05 <05 <25 - - . i - - -
MW-5 12141888 093 262 461 <507 - B 05 05 @5 <5 0508 = - - - R - .
MW.5 030820000 3093 2583 500 <50 - <50 05 <05 @5 <05 <25 - - - - - - .
MW-5 2000 093 2572 521 - - <500 <0500 <0500 <0500 <0500 <250 = - . - . - .
MW-5 093072000 3083 2614 479 130 - <50 <050 <050 <050 <050 <25 - - - . - B .
MG 12222000 HE3 2633 460 g - <53 <050 <050 <050 <050 9.1 - - - . . - .
MW.5 OO72001 083 68 477 77.4 - <HL0 <0500 <0500 <0500 <00 <250 5 s . . . .
MW-5 00a20M 30.93 2609 4389 - - - - - - = - - - 5 » . - -
MW-5 ONO52001 WD 2621 472 - . - . : 5 i . : - 2 - . . .
MW-5 1222000 MBI 26D 473 110 . <60 <05 <050 <050  <1§ @25 - S - - . - -
MW 0152002 W83 2587 508 - - - - - . 5 - - - R . .
MW.5 06/152002 3093 2508 495 <50 - <60 <08 <050 B50 <15 <25 - - - - - .
MW-5 QNDE2002 30.93 2618 4.75 - - - - - - - - - - - -



GHD 080081 (17)

Page 11 of 18

Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Chevron Service Station 94800
1700 Castro Street
Qakland, California
HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS ADDITIONAL VOCS
3 S 13 |2
2 g 2 B 2 B
=] a o] w w0 w w w w
Location Date joc | ow | Gwe j i E 8 T E X g 5 & jg & H 2
Uriks t ft Ramsl __pgh peit gl o pgil paft. Ll pasl pot  pot gk pod polt pok

MW-S 12082002 09 2/W 461 <50 - <%0 <050 <050 <050 <15 <25 - - - B : .

MW-5 0¥032003 08 2500 4904 - . . - . . . - s : - . . .

MW-5  08A7/2003" 93 2687 5.08 <50 - <50 <05 <05 <05 0.5 - - A5 - - - -

MW-5 0962003 W93 2609 484 - - - - - . . - R R - B

MWS  1ezst wes 267 472 <50 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - 05 - - - -

MW-5 03262008 093 2574 519 - - - - - - - B - . - . . .

MW-5 oWI72004 3093 + - - % - - = - = - - - : . - .
Mw-8 04/08/1999 D58 - - - - <50 4.5 <5 A5 05 56145 . - <100 <20 <20 <20

MWB UM% 3058 2450 590 <50 - <50 0.5 <08 <05 <05 <25 - ; R . - .

MW.-6 29990 3058 2477 581 <50 : <50 <05 <0.5 <05 05 446 - - R : . .

MW-8 121411990 3058 2484 574 <507 . <80 085 <05 <05 D5 413 - . . - _ _

MW-6 0¥092000° 058 2408 649 <t - =50 =05 €055 <5 0.5 282 R B ) R . .

MW.6 0H1072000 058 2400 658 - - <500 <0500 <GHG  <GS0) <0500 <250 - R . . - .

MW-6 0903072000 058 2458 6.00 110° - <50 <DS0  <DEO <050 <050 7.3 B - . z . -

NW-6 122272000 3058 248 575 100 - =) D50 <050 <05 <050 45 . - - . ; i

Mw-8 0¥012001 058 2451  6.07 1417 - <500 <0500 <0500 <050 <0.500 752 . B - 5 . :

MW-8 05042001 058 242 626 <50 - <500 <0500 <600 <500 <500 274 - . . s . B

MW-8 DHOSZ00T 3058 245 599 - - - - - - - - - . . R R .

MG 12212000 58 2465 6583 200 - <50 <050 <050 <050 <15 85 - - - - - .

MW-6 03152002 3058 2414 644 - - - - - - - = - . - R B .

MW-6 08152002 058 2433 625 <50 . <50 <050 <050 <058 <15 43 - . . . - .

MW-8 00/082002 3058 2460 598 - . - . - - . . - . . B L 5

MW-8 120672002 058 247 579 64 - <50 <050 <050 =050 215 50 - - - - N R

MW.G 0032003  WEE 244 814 - - - - - . - R R . R . R

MW-6  0BM72003% 3058 2411 647 <50 - <50 08 <05 <05 <0.5 - - 13 - - - -



Page 12 of 18
Tahie 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Chevron Service Station 94800
1700 Castro Street
Oakland, California

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS ADDITIONAL VOCS
3 s 135 | %
2 2 £ F) 2| =&
2EEE 1K ¢ | 8|3
| _Logation Date Toc | ow | GWE i E i B T E X = = > m L = E

Units it R___Romsl pot  pofl ek pgh  pol  woh o port  pot  pol  pgit  pod pgh  pgfl  pot

MW-8 09162008 058 245 606 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW8 12912003 1058 2458 600 <50 - <50 @& <05 <05 os - B 14 <50 - - - -
MW-G 03262004 0.58 2380 6.69 - - - - - -~ - - - - - - - - -
MW-6 0B17/2004 058 - - - - - - . - - - - - - - - 3
MW7 06M42001" 3190 2787 403 <50 - <500 <0500 <500 <500 <500 567 - 470" <50 57 <20 <20 11
MW-7 09052001 3190 2804 386 <50 - <50 <050 <050 <050 <15 1400 - 1,300% <500 <100 <20 <20 32
MW-7 12212001 KER! (] 28808 304 210 - <50 0,50 <0.50 (.24 <15 620 - 670" <500 <100 2.0 <2.0 18
MW7 0FI5R000 M0 2472 4w <50 - <50 <050 <050 <550 <15 A5a0 . BOZ 500 <00 <20 <20 8
M7 D600 NS0  27.84 406 <50 . <50 <050 <0850 <D0 =15 850 - 60" - <100 <20 <20 18
MW7 0906200 3190 7% 393 <0 - 5 M50 DS <O <15 1,900 - - - - - - -
MW-7 12082002 3180 2808 387 <50 . ] <080 <050 <050 <15 2200 - B - = - - -

MW.T (3032003 3190 27.64 421 ) - <5 <050 {350 «<0.50 <15 1,300 - - - - - - E
MW7 OBN72003Y msn i 414 <50 - 79 IR Y @5 <05 - - 2,500 - 37 <05 <05 53
MW.7 09162003 3190 2763 407  <w” - 110 <t <5 <5 <5 - - 4400 <500 - - - -
MW7 12812003Y 3190 2786 404 «50 - 7% 20 @0 <20 <0 - - 3000 <200 - - - -
MW7 0282004" 3100 2786 425 <50 - 81 «1 <1 <1 < - - 2,000 . - - - .
MW7 0BA7R004" 3180 2788 402 2200 - 130 <§ <5 <5 <5 - - 8000 <500 <50 <5 <5 140
MW.7 11682004 9495  27.87 6.4 <) - 200 <3 <3 <3 <3 - . 7300 <250 - - - -
MW.T RMBRIUSY 335 2760 675 64 . ) <19 <10 <10 10 - - 5700 <1000 - - - -
MW7 05006/2005¥ 436 2743 692 60 - 160 <5 <5 <5 <5 - - 8400 <500 <50 <5 <5 140
MW7 0BASR005Y M35 278 670 8™ . 500 «§ <5 <5 <5 = - 20000° <500 B . = -
MW-T O72005" 3435 2779 6% 88 . 300 <10 <10 <10 <10 - - 2000 <1,000 - - - -
MW7 02062006" 3435 2754 681 72 - K] <05 <05 <5 05 14,000 - . <50 - - - -
MW.T OSUBRODSY 3435 2715 7.20 o4 - 80 @20 <20 3 7 6,500 - - <K - - - -
MW7 08/08/2006" 3435 2753 6.82 150 - 520 =10 <10 <10 <10 17,000 - - <1,000 - - - -

GHOD 080061 {17}



GHD 0600619 {17)

Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Chevron Service Station 94800
1700 Castro Street
Oakland, California

Page 13 of 18

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS ADDITIONAL VOCS
& g 2
w ) o ~
3 2 z 2
g {2 |8 sz | 2| 2
[=] Q w w w 5 w w
Location Date oo | piw | GWE E E E B T E X E E E E E § E E_
Units 1t # Hand  pof  pell  pok  pol poL__ peh  poi Pyl pgh. pot___ pgL  pon ugh pgiL pot. |
MW7 11082008 3435 2778 860 40 - 200 <5 <5 <5 <5 41,000 = - <500 - - - -
MW7 0206R007Y 3435 2778 859 200 - 500 <5 <5 <5 <5 - . OO0 <500 : B . -
MW7 DMZO0TY 3435 2786 67O 150 - 380 <3 <3 <3 <3 - - 14000 <250 10 3 <3 i
MW7 OTB12007" 3435 2775 860 7m - 570 <3 <3 <3 <3 - - B <250 - - - .
MW-7 11082007 3435 2783 652 150 - 520 <5 ] <5 <5 - - B0 <500 - - - -
MW-7  (042008" 3435 2760 666 87 - 540 <1 <1 <1 <1 2 . 7000 <100 . - S -
MW-7  05/012008" 3435 2772 6583 <50 . 230 <5 << <5 <5 - - 10,000 <500 <29 <5 <5 170
MW7 08112008 3435 i 851 <50 - 330 <3 <5 < <3 - B 12000 <29 - - - -
MW7 1M3z0BM 3435 2801 6.4 84 B 390 <10 <10 =10 <10 - - 16,000 <1,000 - - - -
MW7 0/232000" 3435 276 670 100 - 270 =] <3 <3 <3 - - 1000 <250 - - - -
MW-7 052012008 43I 21 8.80 48 J - 210 <1 < <1 <1 - - 6,300 <100 k3] <1 <1 120
MW7 09/252000 3435 2770 665  <100U - 180 <3 <3 <3 <3 - - 5700 =250 - - - -
MW-7 1182009 436 2777 658 250 - 100 1 <1 <1 <1 - - 2800 <130 - - R .
MW7 05182010 3435 27.51 6.84 160 - %6 =1 =1 <l <« - - 2400 <100 <4 =1 2 52
MW-7 12012010 3435 27.71 664 120 - 230 h%5 <05 <05 <05 . - 7000 <50 - - - -
MW-7 050472011 3435 223 7.0 - ) 150 05 <Y 05 =05 - - 4200 <80 <2 <0.5 1 00
MW-7 120072011 M35 2615 820 684 - 250 05 D5 05 <05 - - 7.400 <50 - - . .
MW-7 05312012 34358 2740 895 814 - 240 <3 <3 <3 <5 - - 10000 <250 <10 <3 <3 230
MW-7 1111412012 .35 2747 [eX:1.] - <50 evits <ip5 205 )5 =05 - - B2 =50 - - - -
MW7 0082013 3435 2780 855 - <50 604 <05 0.5 05 <05 - - 1400 <50 <2 <05 07 33
MW7 121122013 435 2880 556 350 - %60 2 <05 <05 3 . - 50 <50 - - - -
MW-7 05004 WIS 2802 833 - <50 <50 <08 <05 <0.5 <05 = . 990 - 54 <05 1 22
MW-7 120872014 3435 2704 641 - <50 <50 @5 <05 €05 <05 . < 1000 <50 - - ; -
MW.7 06182015 3435 2H07 GI8 - <50 <50 95 <05 <05 05 - - B <50 <2 05 1 18
MW.T 122320152 3438 - . = - . 3 . : - - E . . - N - F
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Chevron Service Station 94800

1700 Castro Street

Oakland, California

Page 14 of 18

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS ADDITIONAL VOCS
3 g | 8
g g |2 (¢
ARAE 2 -
51868 g | & | @ g | w
Location Date 10¢ | Biw | Gwe E g g 8 T E X E E E % i § E L
Units ft [y f-amsl  poft pgrlt ol it poit pgh  pol  pgit  pon poflL pyit pot  pot yy/ .

QA 12212000 - - - - 5 <50 <050 <050 <050 15 <@ - - - - - - -

QA 01572002 . - g - - <50 =50 <050 <050 <15 <2§ . . . - R :
A 061572002 - - - - - <50 «0H <050 <050 =15 <25 - - - - - - -

QA 09/08/2002 - - . - - W <080 <050 <050 <15 <25 - - . - -
QA 12/08/2002 - - - - - <50 <DS0 <050 <050 <iS 285 5 - - - - -
(s 06117/2003* - - - - <50 <05 <05 D5 =08 - - 05 - -
QA 08/16/2003" s E - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - <05 - - - S .
QA 1273172003 - - - . - <50 5 <05 0.5 <05 - - <0.5 - - - -
[+7 037262004 - - B - - <6} <0.5 0.4 5.5 <05 - - <05 - - - -
QA 08/17/2004* - - - - - <50 <05 <05 «0.5 <05 - <05 - - - -
QA 11/1612004" . - - - - <50 <05 05 A5 <05 - - <05 - - -
QA 02/18/2005" - E - - <50 <0.5 08 @5 <05 - - <05 - - - - -
A 05/06/2005™ - - - - - <50 0.5 05 Bl <05 - D5 - - - - -
oA 08/05/2005" . & - - - <50 =05 “§ <05 05 - - 0§ - - -
QA 11/07/2005* - - - «53 96 <05 25 D% - - <05 - - - - -
QA 02/06/2006* - - = - <50 D4 05 @5 <05 A5 - - - 2
aa 05/08/2008' . - <50 <05 <05 €5 @5 <05 - - B . - - .
QA 08/08/2008* . - = - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - -
QA 11/08/2008% - - - - - <50 0.5 <05 <05 0.5 05 - - . - - - -
QA 02/6/2007% - - - = - <50 0.5 <05 0.5 <A} - - 0.5 - - - -

A 05/01/2007% - - 3 - - <50 <05 <05 “35 05 - - <05 - - - -
QA o7/31r2007" 5 - B - - <50 =05 <08 05 <05 - - <05 B - -
QA 11/08/2007" . . . - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 - - <05 - - - - -
oA 02/04/2008* - “ - - - <50 <05 <15 b 0.5 - - <0.5 - - = - -
oA 065/01/2008" B - - - - <50 <05 <O 05 <05 - - 05 - =
A 08/01/2008% - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 - - 0.5 - - - -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Chevron Service Station 948600
1700 Castro Street
Oakland, California

HYDROCAREONS PRIMARY VOCS ADDITIONAL VOCS
: s 13 |2
g 2 2 z 3 E)
=] g 16} w u W w w g
Location Date 10c | oTwW | GWE E g L B T E X E = E j 5 g h
[ Unts it R Ramsd pgh o pol  pofl ol pgllpod o gt pot  pet pot ot et polt ok

0A 1132008 - - . - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - 05 s B . - .
QA @R - - - . - <50 <15 D8 <05 085 - <05 - - - - a
67,8 052012008 - - - - - w5} =~1.5 (.5 <05 <05 - - =5 - . - - -
QA 082572000 - - - - - <50 @05 <05 w5 <05 - - <05 - - - - -
QA 11/18/2009 . - - - - <50 @5 054 @5 @5 - - 05 - - - - -
QA 651872010 2 . - - - <50 @5 <05 45 <05 - - <05 - - - - -
0A 12012010 - - - - - <50 05 <05 <G5 <05 - - <0.5 - - 2 . :
QA 0510472011 - . - - . <50 =25 <A} 4 =05 0.5 . - D5 % = . - -
QA 12/002011 - . - = <30 @05 D5 <05 <05 - - <05 - : . . ;
QA 053172012 - - - . . <50 05 @5 <05 <05 . - 05 - - - - -
QA 1111412012 - - - - . <50 05 05 <5 05 - - 05 - - - - -
QA 06/03/2013 - - - - - <50 €05 <05 <5 <05 - - <05 - s - - -
QA 1212203 - . - - - <50 <05 <05 0§ <05 - - 05 - < - - .
0A 0502014 . - - . - <50 05 <05 <B5 <05 - . 05 . R . . 3
QA 12/082014 - - - - - <50 <05 DS <05 D5 - - 0.5 = - - - .
QA 06192015 - - - - - <50 @5 <05 D5 <05 - - @05 . - = - -
QA 12232015 - . . - - <50 <05 W5 <D5 <05 - - @5 - - - . =
Trip Blank  06/0411997 . . - - - <50 0§ <05 <05 05 <25 - - - - - - .
Trip Blank O 1651987 - - - - - <50 =35 <0.5 <05 205 2§ - - - . . - -
TripBlank 121771907 . - - - - <50 ©¥5 @5 «P5F s <28 - - - - s - -
TripBlank  03/18/1998 - s - - - <50 05 <05 <05 <05 <25 - - - = 2 . .
TripBlank  08/26/1908 - - - . . <50 05 05 D5 <05 . <25 - - - - - 8
Trip Blank 0711988 - - E S - ) 05 <05 05 05 <25 - . - - - - -
TripBlank 12001998 - - - - - <50 <05 <05 €05 <05 <25 - . - - - - -
TripBlank 01111899 - - - B B <50 05 <05 <05 @05 <S50 - - - - - - -

GHI 080081 (17)



Page 16 of 18
Table 1

Groundwatsr Monitoring and Sampling Data
Chevron Service Station 94800
1700 Castro Street
Oakland, California

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS ADDITIONAL VOCS
3 8§15 | ¢
gl g1¢g 5|l 21| =z g
=] Q w w w w w
Loeation _Date Toc | DTW | GWE § é g 13 T E X E E Ei i é § E E
Uits 1 R Ramsl  pgh  pgl  pgl  bot  po oA pol  pof ot pol  pot  pen bl pol pon |
TrpBlank  08/17/1999 - - . - - <50 05 D5 05 <05 <25 - - - - - ; -
TripBlank  12/14119%90 - - s - N <50 €05 <05 €05 <5 <25 E - = S - = -
TripBlank 00920007 - - - - - <50 <05 0.5 <05 <0.5 <25 - - - - -
Trip Blark  06/10/2000 R 2 . - - <00 <0500 <050 <050 <0500 <250 - - . - . - -
Trip Blark Q202000 - - B - - B <050 0S50 <N <050 <25 - - - - - -
Trip Rlank  12/22/2000% - - - S - <50 <050 <050 <050 <050 <25 - B = - . . -
TripBlark 00172001 . - - S - <500 <0500 <0500 <0500 <0500 <250 - = : - . :
TripBlank  OSO/2001 - - N - . <GOO <0500 <500 <500 <500 <0500 = - . . . .
Trip Blank 09062001 s - - - - <50 <GH) <050 <S50 <15 <25 . - . < R .
Abbreviations and Notes:
TOC = Top of casing
OTW = Depth to water

GWE = Groundwater slavation

(R-aan s} = Feut dove mean sea leve!

fl = Feot

WG = Mcrograms per fer

TPH-DRO = Total petroleum hydrocarbons - diesel range orgarnics
TPH-GRO = Total petroleun hydrocarbons - gasoline range organics
VOCS = Volatile organic compounds

B = Benzere

T = Toluene

E = Ethylberzene

X = Xytenes (Total)

MTBE = Methy! tartinry butyl ether

TBA = Tert-butyl alcoho!

GHO 080081 {17)
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Chevron Service Station 94800
1700 Castro Street
Oakland, California

Page 17 of 18

HYDROCAREONS PRIMARY VOCS ADDITIONAL VOCS
8 g | g
B o~
: s [ 2] 2
g |2 |8 g | & | =z
a a w w w w %1
Location Data J0C | DTW | GWE E E E 8 % E X E E E B g E £
ks L X famsl  pgh  poll _wgh  ygt bl woh  woh  pglt  pol bt b pon et poll pon |

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETHE = Ethyl t-butyl ether

TAME = Tert-amyl methyl ether

~ = Not available / not spplicatle

<x = Nt detected sbove laboratory method detection Rmit

J = Estimated Value (The result is > the method detection imi and < the limit of quantitation)

1

16

7

18

Chromatogram patiem indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Sample was extracted outside EPA recommended holding time.

TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE was aralyzed outside EPA recommended holding tine.

EPA Method 8240,

Confirmation run,

Laboratory report indcates gasoline 06-C12.

Labaratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons CO-C40.

Laboratory report indicates this sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding twe

Wel devalopment performed.

MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

Laboratory report indicates the surrogate data for the method blank is outside QC imits. Results from the re-extraction are within the limits. The hold time
had expired prior to re-extraction o al results are reported from the original extract. The TPH-D resuk from the re-extraction is 910 ppb.

Laboratory report indicates the surrogate data for the method blank is outside QC imits. Resuits from the re-extraction are within the limits. The hoid time
had expired prior to ro-cdraction 50 all reauts s reported from the orginal extract  The TPH-D restf from the re-extraction is 1,700 ppb.

Laboratory report indicates the surrogate data for the method blank is outside QC imits. Results from the re-extraction are within the limits. The haid time
had expired prior to re-axtraction so all results are reported from the original extract. Similar results were obtained in both extracts.

Laboratory report indicates the cbearved sampie pattern is not typical of #2 fuelfdiesel. It alutes in the DRO range later than #2 fusl,
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Chevron Service Station 94800
1700 Castro Street
Oakland, California

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS ADDITIONAL VOGS
3 g 2
) & 8
3 g 15|z
2 2 2 F) 3 )
a g w w w w w w
Location Date vwoc | orw | ewe § E B T £ X E g E B & = £ 2
Units Tt P tamal ot bgL bl pol L gt pel ol gl gl ot et e per et

9

Analytical resukt conlirmed.
Laboratory report indicales the observed sample pattern Includas #2 fusidiesel and an additional pattemn which elutas later in the DRO range

Laboratory report indcates the obesrved sample patiem is not typical of #2 fuelidiesa!. The reported result is due to individual peak(s) eluting in the DRO range
Dry.



TABLE 2

WELL CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS
CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 94800
1700 CASTRO STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Page1of 1

Date Total  Borehole Casing Slot  Screen  Filter
Well ID Installed T0C Depth  Diameter Diameter* Size  Interval Pack Status
(fog) (inches) (inches) (inches)  (fbg) (fbg)

MW-1  5/29/1997 34.01 31.5 8 2 0.010 10.5-30.5 9-30.5 Active
MW-2  5/29/1997 32.59 31.5 8 2 0.010 10.5-30.5 9-30.5 Active
MW-3  5/29/1997 34.16 315 8 2 0.010 10.5-30.5 9-30.5 Active
MW-4  3/23/1999 33.07 30 8 2 0.010 105-285 8-285 Active
MW-5  3/23/1999 30.93 30 8 2 0.010 10.5-28.5 8-28.5 Destroyed
MW-6  3/23/1999 30.58 30 8 2 0.010 10.5-28.5 8-28.5 Destroyed
MW-7  3/30/2001 34.35 30 8 2 0.010 10-30 9-30 Active

Abbreviations & Notes

TOC = Top of casing elevation (feet above mean sea level)
fbg = Feet below grade

* = Casing material: Schedule 40 PVC
NA = Not available

CRA 060061 (12)



TABLE 3

WATER SUPPLY WELL SURVEY

CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 94800

1700 CASTRO STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Page1of1

Well No. Owner Location Type Year Distance From  Direction From
Installed Site (feet) Site
1 291733 Bramalea Pacific, Inc. 1111 Broadway, Oakland Irrigation 1990 2,200 South
2 345857 Kaiser Center, Inc. 300 Lakeside Drive, Qakland Irrigation 1991 3,200 East
3 32543 Lakeside Corporation 244 Lakeside, Oakland Irrigation 1977 3,400 East
4 33557 Universal Foods Corporation 1384 Fifth Street, Oakland Industrial 1969 5,300 Southwest
5 33752 Oakland School District Unknown Irrigation Unknown Unknown Unknown

CRA 060061 (13)



TABLE 4 Pagelof1
SENSITIVE RECEPTOR SURVEY
CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 94800
1700 CASTRO STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Name Address Distance  Direction
Feet

Schools

Oakland School for the Arts 530 18th Street, Oakland 1,200 East

Envision Academy of Arts and Technology 1515 Webster Street, Oakland 2,500 Southeast

Lafayette Elementary School 1700 Market Street, Oakland 1,000 West

KIPP Bridge Charter School 991 14th St, Oakland, CA 94607 1,600 Southwest

Martin Luther King Junior Elementary 960 10th St, Oakland, CA 94607 2,000 Southwest

Hospitals

None

Daycares

YMCA 756 21st Street, Oakland 1,000 North

Marjorie Family Daycare and Preschool 788 14Th Street, Oakland 1,100 Southwest

Elder Care

The San Pablo Senior Residential Community 1955 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland 550 Northeast

Surface Waters
Lake Merritt 2,500 East
Inner Oakland Harbor 3,000 South

CRA 060061 (12)
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Attachment 4 — Vapor Intrusion Evaluation and Data

LTCP VAPOR SPECIFIC CRITERIA - PETROLEUM

Closure Scenario

Exemption: _X_Active fueling station exempt from vapor specific criteria; Active as of date: _April 11, 2017

__Scenario 1; __ Scenario 2; __ Scenario 3a; __ Scenario 3b; __ Scenario 4a without bioattenuation zone;
__Scenario 4b with bioattenuation zone; __ Site specific risk assessment demonstrates human health is protected;

__Case closed in spite of not meeting the vapor specific media criteria

__Exposure controlled through use of mitigation measures or institutional controls;

Shading indicates Site Specific Data and Bold Text indicates Evaluation Criteria

Site Soecific Data Scenario | Scenario | Scenario | Scenario |Scenario| Scenario | Scenario
P 1 2 3A 3B 3C 4a 4b
Unweathered LNAPL LNAPL No No No No
LNAPL NELUES in gw in solil NBIENARE LNAPL LNAPL criteria criteria
Thickness of
Sioatienlialion < 4 feet 230 feet | 230 feet 25 feet 210 feet 25 feet N 0. 2 5 feet
Zone Beneath criteria
Foundation
Depth to
Shallowest 23.50 feet 230 feet | 230 feet 25 feet 210 feet | 2 5 feet = 5 feet 2 5 feet
Groundwater :
Total TPHg &
TPHd in Soil in 770 malk <100 <100 <100 <100 <100 No <100
Bioattenuation g’k9 mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg criteria mg/kg
Zone
Maximum Current
2100 and

Benzene <0.5 pgl No No | ioougl | <t000 | <1000 No No
Concentration in criteria criteria Hg/L criteria criteria

Mg/L
Groundwater

No
Oxygen Data in No oxygen ncentrabo
Bioattenuation No Data .No. N © data or oxygen 24% N © ttom of

criteria criteria data or criteria

Zone <4% zone

<4%
Soil Vapor Depth
Beneath - N o. N o. No criteria N o- N o‘ 5 feet 5 feet

, criteria criteria criteria criteria

Foundation
Benzene Historic Max: Res: Res:

. - No No o No No < 85; < 85K;
Concentrations ! = = No criteria o o : )
(ug/m) Current Max: || criteria criteria criteria criteria Com: Com:

Hg <280 | < 280K
Ethvibenzene Historic Max: Res: Res:

Y ) No No " No No | <1,100: | <1,100K;
Concentrations , Y Y No criteria . o . .
(ug/m®) Current Max: || criteria criteria criteria criteria Com: Com:

Hg <3600 | <3,600K
Historic Max: Res: Res:
Naphthalene No No o No No <93; < 93K;
Concentrations . . _ No criteria g .y , .
(ug/m?) Current Max: || criteria criteria criteria criteria Com: Com:
S <310 < 310K
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health R0O0000342 Page 1




Attachment 4 — Vapor Intrusion Evaluation and Data

LTCP VAPOR SPECIFIC CRITERIA — PETROLEUM (cont.)

Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air Analysis

Onsite The site meets the active fueling station exemption for the vapor specific criteria of the
Low Threat Closure Policy.

Offsite The closest downgradient structure to the site is at a distance of approximately 625
feet and, except for MTBE, all volatile compounds are non-detectable in downgradient
well MW-7 located within 155 feet of release locations. Based on a vicinity
crossgradient site (RO0000407; T0600102228; Peerless Stages), the depth to
groundwater is slightly shallower than onsite depths; however, there appears to be a
sufficient bioattenuation zone in the downgradient direction to be protective of
structures in the downgradient direction from the risk of vapor intrusion.

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health RO0000342 Page 2
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Attachment 5 — Direct Contact Evaluation and Data

LTCP DIRECT CONTACT AND OUTDOOR AIR EXPSURE CRITERIA

Closure Scenario

__ Exemption (no petroleum hydrocarbons in upper 10 feet), ___ Maximum concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons
are less than or equal to those in Table 1 below, __ Site-specific risk assessment, __ A determination has been made
that the concentrations of petroleum in soil will have no significant risk of adversely affecting human heaith, _X_ A
determination has been made that the concentrations of petroleum in soil will have no significant risk of
adversely affecting human health as a result of controlling exposure through the use of mitigation measures or
through the use of institutional controls, __ This case should be closed in spite of not meeting the direct contact and
outdoor air specific media criteria.

Shading indicates Site Specific Data and Bold Text indicates Evaluation Criteria

Are maximum concentrations less than those in Table 1 below? Yes

Residential Commercial/lndustrial Utility Worker

Constituent

0 to 5 feet
bgs
(mg/kg)

Volatilization
to outdoor air
(5 to 10 feet
bgs) mg/kg

0 to 5 feet
bgs
(mg/kg)

Volatilization
to outdoor air
(5 to 10 feet
bgs) mg/kg

0 to 10 feet bgs
(mg/kg)

Site Maximum

Benzene

15 3 15 3 15

LTCP Criteria

Benzene

£1.9 <2.8 =82 <12

Site Maximum

Ethylbenzene

17 13 17 13 17

LTCP Criteria

Ethylbenzene

=21 =32 <89 =134 =314

Site Maximum

Naphthalene

<0.020 <0.01 <0.020 <0.01 <0.020

LTCP Criteria

Naphthalene

9.7 £9.7 <45 <45 =219

Site Maximum

PAHs

LTCP Criteria

PAHs

<0.063 NA <0.68 NA =45

Direct Contact and Qutdoor Air Analysis

Onsite

This site does not meet this LTCP criterion due to residual soil concentrations of
benzene between 0 to 5 and 5 to 10 feet bgs that exceed the LTCP criteria; however,
these soil samples are over 19 years old, were located in a silty sand matrix, and are
expected to have decreased by natural processes in the intervening years. ACDEH
has evaluated case information and, as a result of controlling exposure through the
use of institutional and engineering controls, has determined that the concentrations
of petroleum constituents in soil will not have a significant risk of adversely affecting
human health. Specifically, except for limited areas around the perimeter of the site,
the site is entirely paved and exposure to site soils is prevented, except in controlled
conditions. Additionally, exposure to contaminated soil and soil vapors is limited by
low permeability pavements. As a commercial fueling facility, maintenance or
construction workers employed at the facility are required by California regulations to
be trained in health and safety concerns associated with volatile motor fuels, and thus
are expected to be prepared for potential exposures in their standard work routines.
Potential exposures to the general public are expected to be transitory and could
occur only while temporarily present for the purpose of fueling their vehicles or
obtaining related automotive services.

This site also does not meet this LTCP criterion due to the lack of analysis in soil for
naphthalene at soil sampling locations CT-4 and CB-6 that document the highest
residual soil concentrations for TPH as gasoline and TPH as diesel at the site. The
locations are not currently available for sampling as they are near or beneath existing

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

R0O0000342

Page 1



Attachment 5 — Direct Contact Evaluation and Data

product pipeline runs. The LUFT manual indicates that naphthalene is present at an
average of 0.25% and a maximum of 0.36% in fresh gasoline product and an average
of 0.26% and a maximum of 0.8% in fresh diesel. This indicates that naphthalene
may be present at a concentration up to 5.12 mg/kg at these samples. This is below
the Table 1 criteria for naphthalene for a commercial facility.

Excavation or construction activities in areas of potential residual contamination will
be managed with a land use restriction, and require planning and implementation of
appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party, or current property
owner, prior to and during excavation and construction activities.

Offsite The petroleum hydrocarbon soil plume does not extend offsite.

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health R0O0000342 Page 2
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1700 CASTRO STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

TABLE1

SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 94800

Page1of5

Waste Ethyl-  Total Naph-
Depth Oil TPHd  TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE Oxygenates thalene Lead Notes
Sample ID Date (fbg) Milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)
Low Threat Policy Criteria - Direct Contact and Outdoor Air Exposure
0to 5 fbg, Residential - Direct Contact - - 100 1.9 - 21 - - - 9.7 -
5 to 10 fbg, Residential - Outdoor Air - - 100 2.8 - 32 - - - 9.7 -
0 to 5 fbg, C/I - Direct Contact -~ - 100 8.2 - 89 - - - 45 -
5 t0 10 fbg, C/I, Outdoor Atr - - 100 12 - 134 - - - 45 -
0 fo 10 fhg, Utility Worker - | - T 100 T 124 - 314 - — - 219 -
700-Gallon Heating Oil UST
#1 01/26/87 8 14 - = . - - - - i ~ -
Product Line Samples
CT-1 02/18/97 4 - 30 180 2.6 9.0 3.2 18 - - -
CT-2 02/18/97 4 - 1.9 6.7 0.27 0.50 0.18 11 - - - -
CT-3 02/18/97 4 - 220 550 15 32 17 81 - - - -
CT4 02/18/97 4 - <1.0 <1.0 0.016 0.0055 0.019 0.010 - - - -
CT-5 02/18/97 4 - 19 5.9 <0025 <0.025  <0.025 0.036 - -
Soil Borings
CB-1 02/22/97 6 - 37 890 3.0 25 13 92 - - - -
02/22/97 10 - 32 48 13 3.1 0.68 4.3 —~ - - -
CB-2 02/22/97 6 - 1.0 <10  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - -
02/22/97 10 - <1.0 <1.0 0.011  <0.0050  0.012 0.034 - - -
CB-3 02/22/97 6 — <1.0 1.0 0.0074 0.015 0.012 0.085 - - -
02/22/97 10 - <1.0 <1.0 0.019 0.045 0.0071 0.039 - - - -
CB4 02/21/97 4 - <1.0 <1.0  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - - -
02/21/97 10 <1.0 <1.0 0.018 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - = - -
CB-5 02/22/97 4 - 35 1.9 0.018  <0.0050  0.012 0.039 - - - -
02/22/97 10 - <1.0 <L0  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - -
CB-6 02/21/97 5 - 3.0 2.6 0.12 0.022 0.054 0.19 - - -
02/21/97 10 - 640 200 0.96 19 1.5 9.1 - - - -
CB-7 02/21/97 4 - <1.0 <l.0  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - - -
02/21/97 10 - <1.0 <1.0 0.049  <0.0050 <0.0050  0.015 - - - -
CB-8 02/21/97 4 - <1.0 <1.0  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - -

CRA 060061 (12)



TABLE 1

SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 94800
1700 CASTRO STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Page2 of 5

Waste Ethyl- Total Naph-
Depth Oil TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE Oxygenates thalene Lead Notes
Sample ID Date (fbg) Milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)
Low Threat Policy Criteria - Direct Contact and Qutdoor Air Exposure
0 to 5 fbg, Residential - Direct Contact - - 100 1.9 - 21 -- - -- 9.7 -~
5 10 10 fbg, Residential - Outdoor Air - - 100 2.8 - 32 - - - 9.7 --
0 to 5 fbg, C/I - Direct Contact - -- 100 8.2 - 89 - - -- 45 --
5 10 10 fbg, C/I, Outdoor Air - - 100 12 - 134 - - - 45 -
0 to 10 fbg, Utility Worker [ - T T 10 [ 17 | - | 34 T T = — [ 219 -
02/21/97 10 - <1.0 <10  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - - -
CB-9 02/21/97 4 - <1.0 <10  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - -- -
02/22/97 10 - <1.0 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - - -
CB-10 02/22/97 4 - <1.0 <10  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - - -
02/22/97 10 - <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 = - -
CB-11 02/21/97 4 - <1.0 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - -
02/22/97 10 -- <1.0 <1.0  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - -- -
CB-12 02/21/97 4 - <1.0 <1.0 0.098 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 - - - -
02/22/97 10 -- <1.0 <1.0 0.18 0.0065  <0.0050  0.017 - - - --
Monitoring Wells
MW-1 05/29/97 6 - <1.0 <1.0 0.034  <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0068 <0.025 - — -
05/29/97 11 - <1.0 <1.0 0.12 <0.0050 <0.0050  0.022 <0.025 - - -
05/29/97 16 - <1.0 <1.0 0.026 0.020 <0.0050  0.020 <0.025 -- - -
05/29/97 21 - <1.0 <1.0 0.023 0.029 0.010 0.065 <0.025 - - -
MW-2 05/29/97 6 - <1.0 <10  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 -- - -
05/29/97 11 - <1.0 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.10 - - --
05/29/97 16 - <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.39 - - -
05/29/97 21 - 1.9 <10  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 058 - - -
MW-3 05/29/97 6 - <1.0 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.025 - - -
05/29/97 11 - <1.0 <1.0 0.021 0.0063  <0.0050 0.0072 0.077 - - -
05/29/97 16 - 11 <1.0 0.026 0.032 <0.0050 0.026 0.11 - - -
05/29/97 21 - <1.0 <1.0 0.0069 0.012 <0.0050  0.011 0.041 - - -
Mw-+4 03/23/99 6 - - <1.00  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.22 - - -
03/23/99 16 - -- <100  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - -
03/23/99 23 - - <100  0.0051 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.45 - - -

CRA 060061 (12)



TABLE1 Page3 of 5

SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 94800
1700 CASTRO STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Waste Ethyl- Total Naph-
Depth Oil TPHA TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE Oxygenates thalene Lead Notes
Sample ID Date (fbg) Milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)
Low Threat Policy Criteria - Direct Contact and Outdoor Air Exposure
0 to 5 fbg, Residential - Direct Contact - - 100 1.9 - 21 - - - 9.7 -
5 to 10 fbg, Residential - Outdoor Air - — 100 2.8 - 32 - - - 9.7 -
0 to 5 fbg, C/I - Direct Contact — - 100 8.2 — 89 - - - 45 -
5 to 10 fbg, C/1, Outdoor Air - - 100 12 - 134 - - - 45 --
0 to 10 fbg, Utility Worker [ - - 1 200 T 14 T -1 314 [ = [ = ] -- [ 219 T -
MW-5 03/23/99 16 - - <1.00  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - -
03/23/99 24 - - <100 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - -- -
MW-6 03/23/99 16 - - <1.00  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - -
03/23/99 21 -- - <1.00  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - -
MW-7 03/30/01 6 - <1.0 <1.0 <0.005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 - -- -
03/30/01 10 - <1.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 - - -
03/30/01 15 - 1.5 <1.0 <0.005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 - - —
03/30/01 19.5 - <1.0 <1.0 <0.005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 - - -
03/30/01 24.5 - <1.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 - -
Soil Profile Borings
Comp-1 (B-1) 03/05/04 - - <1.0 <0.005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.02  <0.05 -- - 3.57
Comp-2 (B-2) 03/05/04 - - <1.0 <0.005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.02  <0.05 - - 341
Comp-3 (B-3) 03/05/04 - - <1.0 <0.005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.02  <0.05 - - 3.70
Comp-4 (B4) 03/05/04 - - <1.0 <0.005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.02  <0.05 - -~ 4.02
Product Line Trench Sampling
P-1@ ¢ 04/08/04 6 - 1.5 31 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 0.28 26 1.2° <0.1 52
P2@5 04/08/04 S - <1 <1 <(0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005  0.039 0.0056° <0.005 5.5
2@ Q4108104 5 - 93 200 19 23 55 25 12 NP 22 56  Over-excavated on
22.@00 Q4108404 10 - 45 Ho 12 22 33 5 19 paun 2 <58  Over-excavated on
Pd4@4 04/08/04 4 - <1 <1 <0.005  <0.005 <0.005  <0.005 0.2 0.073° <0.005 53
P5@6 04/08/04 6 -- <1 <1 <0.025  <0.025 <0.025  <0.025 0.7 0.27° <0.025 <50
P-6 @5 04/08/04 5 - 19 <1 <0.005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.046 ND <0.005 57
P-7@¢' 04/08/04 6 - <1 <1 <0.005  <0.005 <0.005  <0.005 0.6 ND <0.050 <50
P8@4 04/08/04 4 - 54 83 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005  0.045 0.12° <0.005 6.1
P9 @5 04/08/04 5 - <1 <1 <0.020  <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 0.27 ND <0.020 74

RP3@12  04/13/04

:
:
:
%
%
:
&

64 Over-excavated on

CRA 060061 (12)



SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA

TABLE1

CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 94800
1700 CASTRO STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Page 4 of 5

Waste Ethyl- Total Naph-
Depth 01l TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE Oxygenates thalene Lead Notes
Sample ID Date (fog) Milligrams per kilogram (mg/ kg)
Low Threat Policy Criteria - Direct Contact and Outdoor Air Exvosure
0to 5 fbg, Residential - Direct Contact - - 100 1.9 — 21 - - - 9.7 -
5 1o 10 fbg, Residential - Outdoor Air - - 100 2.8 - 32 - - — 9.7 -
0 to 5 fbg, C/I - Direct Contact -- - 100 8.2 - 89 - - - 45 -
5 to 10 fbg, C/I, Outdoor Air - - 100 12 - 134 - - - 45 -
0 to 10 fbg, Ltility Worker - 1 - T 100 T 12 -- 314 -- -- -- 219 -
P1o@4 04/13/04 4 - =g <10 <0005 <0005 <0005 <0005 062 0:23° - <5.80  Over-excavated on
e 04/13/04 4 — <10 <10 <0005  <0.005 <0005 <0005 847 6H4° - <58 Over-excavated on
P-3 @14 04/15/04 14 - <1.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 2.8 ND <0.1 6.6
P-10@12° 04/15/04 12 - <1.0 <1.0 0.027 0.043 0.017 0.068 6.3 ND <0.5 11
P-11@12  04/15/04 12 - <1.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 26 ND <0.1 9.1
Fuel UST Sampling
T-1@14' 04/08/04 14 - 1.3 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 ND <0.005 <5.0
T-2@ 14 04/08/04 14 - 210 20 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 ND <0005 <50
T-3 @ 14' 04/08/04 14 - 710 13 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 ND <0.005 <5.0
@14 04/08/04 14 — 1160 74 <8605 <0005 <0005 <0005 <0005 NB <0805 <58 Over-excavated on
T-5@14' 04/08/04 14 - 180 160 <0.1 <0.1 21 <0.1 <0.1 ND 2.2 5.9
F6a@14 04468404 14 - 400 269 <20 =20 16 108 e Rs) [Ran) 12 53  Over-excavated on
T-7 @14' 04/08/04 14 - 23 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 ND <0.005 <5.0
T8@14 04108404 14 - 1700 i) <0005 <0005 <0005 <0005 0021 M2 009 <58 Over-excavated on
T4 @ 20' 04/12/04 20 - 6,200 520 <0.050  <0.050 0.18 047 0.092  0.055°,0.050° - <5.0
T-6 @ 20' 04/12/04 20 - 990 190 <0.050 0.13 0.32 0.61 015  0.24°,0.013° - <5.0
T-8 @ 20' 04/12/04 20 = 2,800 160 <0.050 <0.050 0.050 <0.050 017  0.16°0.011¢ - <5.0

Notes:

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) analyzed by EPA Method 8015B.
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) analyzed by EPA Method 8015B modified.

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX); methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE); t-butyl alcohol (TBA
butyl ether (ETBE); t-amyl methyl ether (TAME); 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA);
1999) and EPA Method 8260 (from 2001-2004).

Oxygenates by EPA Method 8260B
Lead by modified EPA Method 6010

CRA 060061 (12)

); di-isopropyl ether (DIPE); ethyl tertiary-
1,2-dibromoethane (EDB) analyzed by EPA Method 8020 (from 1997-



TABLE1 Page 5 of 5

SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 94800
1700 CASTRO STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Waste Ethyl- Total Naph-
Depth Oil TPHd  TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE Oxygenates thalene Lead Notes

Sample ID Date (fbg) Milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)

Low Threat Policy Criteria - Direct Contact and Outdoor Air Exposure

Oto 5 fbg, Restdential - Direct Contact - - 100 19 - 21 - - - 9.7 -

5 to 10 fbg, Residential - Outdoor Air - - 100 2.8 - 32 - - - 9.7 --

0 to 5 fbg, C/I - Direct Contact — - 100 82 - 89 - - -- 45 -

5 t0 10 fbg, C/I, Outdoor Air - - 100 12 - 134 - - - 45 -

0 to 10 fbg, Uility Worker | - — | 100 T 14 | = [ 314 | = [ = - | 219 T =

Naphthalene by EPA Method 8260

fbg = feet below grade.

ESLs = Environmental Screeing Levels for soil < 3m bgs in a commercial setting (Table A) from Environmental Screening for Sites
<x = Not detected at reporting limit x.

ND=not detected

a = Field error when labeling the sample container. Label indicates sample was collected at 12 fbg. Sample was actually collected at 4 fbg.

b = Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA)

¢ = Tertiary-amyl methyl ether (TAME)

CRA 060061 (12)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directer ) .
Certified Mail # P 143 588 477 - - ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
03/20/97 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
e (510) 567-6700
Notice of Responsibility Fax(s10)337.9335
StID#: 3644 1 ‘ Date First Reported 03/18/97
Chevron Station #9-4800 SITE| Substance: Gascline
1700 Castro st Funding (Federal or State): F
Oakland , CA 94612 Multiple RPs?: N
Mr. Phil Briggs
Chevron U S8 A | Responsible Party (RP)
Po Box 5004 Property Owner
San Ramon C A 94583-0804

You are hereby notified that pursuant to Section 25297.1 of the Health
and Safety Code, the above site has been placed in the Local Oversight
Program. The above individual(s) or entity(ies) has (have) been
identified as the party(ies) responsible for investigation and cleanup
of the above site.

Any action or inaction by this local agency associated with corrective
action, including responsible party identification, is subject to
petition to the State Water Resources Control Beoard. Petitions must be
filed within 30 days from the date of the action/inaction. To obtain
petition procedures, please FAX your reguest to the State Water Board
at (916) 227-~4349 or telephone (916) 227-4408.

Pursuant to Section 25299.37(c) (7) of the Health and Safety Cocde, a
responsible party may request the designation of an administerimg-~- - “w-
agency when required to conduct corrective action. Please contact this
office for further information about the site designation process.

Please contact Jennifer Eberle, Hazardous Materials Specialist
at this office at (510) 567-6700 if you have any further questions.

N
L pplepn Please Circle One @!elete thange
ordon col ; Acting Chief

contract Project Director Reason: V€A

: Lori Casias, SWRCB ,
Q>,Jennifer Eberle, Hazardous Materials Specialist
Report: Relmb97 1/97
.




Assessor's Office - History http://improve.acgov.org/default.aspx

Property Value System

History | Value | Transfer || Map
Parcel Number:3-59-13-2 Inactive:N Lien Date:01/01/2016 Owner.CHEVRON USA INC
Property Address: 1700 CASTRO ST, OAKLAND, CA 94612-1314
Parcel History

Mailing Name Historical Document Document Value Parcel Use
Mailing Address Date Number From Count
Trans Tax
CHEVRON USA INC List PO BOX 285, HOUSTON, TX 04/17/1973 1973-50835 6 8500
c/o CHEVRON SVCS Owners 77001-0285
COMPANY

All information on this site is to be assumed accurate for property assessment purposes only, and is based upon the
Assessor's knowledge of each property. Caution is advised for use other than its intended purpose.

The Alameda County Intranet site is best viewed in Internet Explorer Version 5.5 or later.
Click here for more information regarding supported browsers.

Copyright © 2001 Alameda County

lofl 8/31/2016 2:13 PM
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Assessor's Office - History Page 1 of 1

\5,," n[ ﬁs}? M
& A7\ COUuNTY OF ALAMEDA ~ LD
A% 9 Assessor s Office New Query

Property Value System

History ' Value

Parcel Number:3-59-12 Inactive:'Y Lien Date:01/01/2016
Property Address: 1714 CASTRO ST, OAKLAND, CA 94612-1314

Parcel History

Owner:STANDARD OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA

Document Document Value Parcel Use

Number From Count
Trans Tax

Mailing Name Historical

Mailing Address Date

All information on this site is to be assumed accurate for property assessment purposes only, and is based upon the
Assessor's knowledge of each property. Caution is advised for use other than its intended purpose.

The Alameda County Intranet site is best viewed in Internet Explorer Version 5.5 or later.
Click here for more information regarding supported browsers.

Copyright © 2001 Alameda County

http://improve.acgov.org/default.aspx 9/1/2016



Assessor's Office - Associated Parcel List - Page 1 of 1

Parcel History:

Now : 3-59-13-1

Close Window

http://improve.acgov.org/ParcelHistory.aspx?PRINT_PARCEL=3-59-13 9/1/2016



Assessor's Office - Property Search Page 1 of 1

Property Search - There are four ways to search for property information: Parcel ID Number or Property Address or Property Owner's Name or Organization Name.
Step 1: Select a search type.

Step 2: Enter required (%) search information. Enter additional information to narrow your search.

Step 3: Click the submit button.

No Records Found.
F______ —
W Parcel ID Number ] Property Address
* Parcel Number: | Street [i720 (eg.1221) @ ExactMatch O starts
( Enter Parcel Number as shown on your tax bilt Number: With
eg, 123;3:'5‘57) Pre Directional: (e.g, East, West)
=Book Number: | # Block Number: | * Street Name: |Castro (e g, Main, 10th) @ Exact Match O Starts
or With

* Parcel Map Number: I Street Type: I Street . (e.g. Street, Blvd.)
or ,
Post I . (e.g.. East, West)
* Tract Number: I Directional: v
Unit Number: "—_—_— (eg, 101, A)

City: IOakland - (e.g., Fremont, Oakland)
* Property Owner/Organization

» Last Name/Organization: I (e.q., Jones, Global Research Inc) @ Exact Match O Starts With

First Name: | (e.g., Elmer)
Middle Name or Initial: I (e.g., G)

All information on this site is to be assumed accurate for property assessment purposes only, and is based upon the Assessor's knowledge of each property. Caution is
advised for use other than its intended purpose.

The Alameda County Intranet site is best viewed in Intemet Explorer Version 5.5 or later.
Click here for more information regarding supported browsers.

Copyright © 2001 Alameda County

http://improve.acgov.org/default.aspx 9/1/2016



Assessor's Office - History

Page 1 of 1
[T; Help
5  COUNTY OF ALAMEDA .
A= §) Assessor's Office New Query

Property Value System
History | Value !! Trahsfer | hwlivrlap 1

Parcel Number:3-59-13 Inactive:Y Lien Date:01/01/2016
Property Address: 1722 CASTRO ST, OAKLAND, CA 94612-1314
Parcel History

Owner:STANDARD OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA

Mailing Name Historical Document Document Value Parcel Use

From Count
Trans Tax
All information on this site is to be assumed accurate for property assessment purposes only, and is based upon the
Assessor's knowledge of each property. Caution is advised for use other than its intended purpose.

Mailing Address Date Number

The Alameda County Intranet site is best viewed in Internet Explorer Version 5.5 or later.
Click here for more information regarding supported browsers.

Copyright © 2001 Alameda County

http://improve.acgov.org/default.aspx 9/172016



Assessor's Office - Associated Parcel List - Page 1 of 1

Parcel History:

Now : 3-59-13-1

Close Window

http://improve.acgov.org/ParcelHistory.aspx?PRINT PARCEL=3-59-13 9/1/2016



Assessor's Office - History Page 1 of 1

e I;DUNTY ar ALAMEDPA B N e
1 Assessor's Office

&

Property Value System

History | Value || Transfer || Map ||

Parcel Number:3-59-13-1 Inactive:Y Lien Date:01/01/2016 Owner:STANDARD OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA
Property Address: 1700 CASTRO ST, OAKLAND, CA 94612-1314

Parcel History

Historical Document Document Value Parcel Use
Mailing Address Date Number From Count

Trans Tax

All information on this site is to be assumed accurate for property assessment purposes only, and is based upon the
Assessor's knowledge of each property. Caution is advised for use other than its intended purpose.

Mailing Name

The Alameda County Intranet site is best viewed in Internet Explorer Version 5.5 or later.
Click here for more information regarding supported browsers.

Copyright © 2001 Alameda County

http:// improve.acgov.org/default.aspx 9/1/2016



Assessor's Office - Associated Parcel List - Page 1 of 1

Parcel History:

Formerly : 3-59-1
3-59-2
3-59-9
3-59-10
3-59-11
3-59-12
3-59-13

Now : 3-59-13-2

Close Window

http://improve.acgov.org/ParcelHistory.aspx?PRIN T_PARCEL=3-59-13-1 9/1/2016
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
REBECCA GEBHART, Interim Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

INVITATION TO COMMENT — POTENTIAL CASE CLOSURE

Chevron #9-4800
1700 Castro Street, Oakland, California 94612
FUEL LEAK CASE R0O0000342
GEOTRACKER GLOBAL ID T0600102076

September 6, 2016

The above referenced site is a fuel leak case that is under the regulatory oversight of the Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) Local Oversight Program for the
investigation and cleanup of a release of petroleum hydrocarbons from an underground storage
tank system. Site investigation and cleanup activities have been completed and the site has been
evaluated in accordance with the State Water Resources Control Board Low-Threat Closure
Policy. The site appears to meet all of the criteria in the Low-threat Closure Policy. Therefore,
ACDEH is considering closure of the fuel leak case.

This notice is being sent to the current landowner in compliance with Health and Safety Code
Section 25295.40. It is also being sent to the current occupants and landowners of adjacent
properties and known interested parties for this site.

The public is invited to review and comment on the potential closure of the fuel leak case. The
entre case file can be viewed over the Internet on the ACDEH website
(htto://www.acgov.org/aceh/lop/ust.htm) or the State of California Water Resources Control Board
GeoTracker website (http://geotracker. swrch.ca.gov). Please send written comments to Mark
Detterman at the address below; ali comments will be forwarded to the responsible parties.
Comments received by November 9, 2016 will be considered and responded to prior to a
final determination on the proposed case closure.

If you have comments or questions regarding this site, please contact the ACDEH caseworker,
Mark Detterman at 510-567-6876 or by email at mark.detterman@acgov.org. Please refer to
ACDEH case RO0000342 in any correspondence.




1701 MLK LP
2220 OXFORD ST
BERKELEY CA -94704-1389

BROTHERS & WEST LLC
2625 ALCATRAZ AVE
BERKELEY CA -94705-2702

CHEN BEN W
4125 MAYBELLE AVE
OAKLAND CA -94619-2217

CHEVRON USA INC
PO BOX 285
HOUSTON TX -77001-0285

CITY OF OAKLAND
250 FRANK OGAWA PLZ #4
OAKLAND CA -94612-2033

GREATER ST PAUL MISSIONARY BAPTIST Ct
1827 M L KING JR WAY
OAKLAND CA -94612-1348

HARP DAVID
851 BURLWAY RD #705
BURLINGAME CA -94010-1716

HSU YUPAOQ & LIAO LIXIA
1929 WEST ST
OAKLAND CA -94612-1040

JOHNSON HAZEL J TR
4957 FAIRFAX AVE
OAKLAND CA -94601-4854

KLEIST KARI L
1729 BRUSH ST
OAKLAND CA -94612-1351

ABOOBAKER DAUNISH M
1915 WEST ST
OAKLAND CA -94612-1040

BUBNASH LACEY K & RHODES CHRISTOPHE
1933 WEST ST
OAKLAND CA -94612-1040

CHENNICK C & JACKC
1080 HIAWATHA CT
FREMONT CA -94539-6957

CITY OF OAKLAND
250 FRANK OGAWA PLZ #4
OAKLAND CA -94612-2033

CITY OF OAKLAND
250 FRANK OGAWA PLZ #4
OAKLAND CA -94612-2033

GRIEGO IGNACIO & GRACETINE TRS
18032 COLUMBIA DR
CASTRO VALLEY CA -94552-1743

HARP DAVID
851 BURLWAY RD #705
BURLINGAME CA -94010-1716

JOHNSON EARL D
769 19TH ST
OAKLAND CA -94612-1014

JONES NOLAN
PO BOX 22561
QAKLAND CA -94609-5161

LAMTSIT Y & CHEE K
2931 AVALON AVE
BERKELEY CA -94705-1401

BRADLEY WILEMMA
773 19TH ST
OAKLAND CA -94612-1014

CHAN MICHAEL M & CINDY T
1614 CASTRO ST
OAKLAND CA -94612-1347

CHEN NICK C & JACK C
1080 HIAWATHA CT
FREMONT CA -94539-6957

CITY OF OAKLAND
250 FRANK OGAWA PLZ #4
OAKLAND CA -94612-2033

GONZALEZ MANUEL JR
1618 CASTRO ST
OAKLAND CA -94612-1347

GULSETH ERICA E
1622 CASTRO ST
OAKLAND CA -94612-1347

HARRIS ROBERT G & CLACK BETTY J TRS
782 19TH ST
OAKLAND CA -94612-1015

JOHNSON FREDRICK
34 CLYDE ST
SAN FRANCISCO CA -94107-1718

KIM JIMMY P
131 CAMBRIDGE AVE
SAN LEANDRO CA -94577-1823

LAWSON LACYE P TR
781 18TH ST
OAKLAND CA -94612-1016



LAWSON LACYEP TR
781 18TH ST
OAKLAND CA -94612-1016

MOORE ERIK C
1923 WEST ST
OAKLAND CA -94612-1040

OAK CENTER HOMES PARTNERS L P
3413 30TH ST
SAN DIEGO CA -92104

OAK CENTER HOMES PARTNERS L P
3413 30TH ST
SAN DIEGO CA -92104

OAK CENTER HOMES PARTNERS L P
3413 30TH ST
SAN DIEGO CA -92104

OCCUPANT
1702 MARKET ST
OAKLAND CA -94607

OCCUPANT
1618 WEST ST
OAKLAND CA -94612

OCCUPANT
770 16TH ST
OAKLAND CA -94612

OCCUPANT
769 17TH ST
OAKLAND CA -94612

OCCUPANT
77218TH ST
OAKLAND CA -94612

LEUNG SHING Y & GUO HAO L
684 18TH ST
OAKLAND CA -94612-1343

MYERHOFF NICHOLAS & ALICE B TRS & KEM
909 MARINA VILLAGE PKWY #182
ALAMEDA CA -94501-1048

OAK CENTER HOMES PARTNERS L P
3413 30TH ST
SAN DIEGO CA -92104

OAK CENTER HOMES PARTNERS L P
3413 30TH ST
SAN DIEGO CA -92104

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
1025 2ND AVE #316
OAKLAND CA -94606-2212

OCCUPANT
1628 WEST ST
OAKLAND CA -94612

OCCUPANT
784 16TH ST
OAKLAND CA -94612

OCCUPANT
17TH ST
OAKLAND CA -94612

OCCUPANT
777 17TH ST
OAKLAND CA -94612

OCCUPANT
752 17TH ST
QAKLAND CA -94612

MARTIN TIMOTHY L & KIM APRIL
1811 BRUSH ST
OAKLAND CA -94612-1349

NARAIN LUCKY & PRISCILLA
680 18TH ST
OAKLAND CA -94612-1339

OAK CENTER HOMES PARTNERS L P
3413 30TH ST
SAN DIEGO CA -92104

OAK CENTER HOMES PARTNERS L P
3413 30TH ST
SAN DIEGO CA -92104

OCCUPANT
1600 MARKET ST
OAKLAND CA -94607

OCCUPANT
1624 WEST ST
OAKLAND CA -94612

OCCUPANT
776 16TH ST
OAKLAND CA -94612

OCCUPANT
758 16TH ST
OAKLAND CA -94612

OCCUPANT
783 17TH ST
OAKLAND CA -94612

OCCUPANT
1715 BRUSH ST
OAKLAND CA -94612



OCCUPANT
1721 BRUSH ST
OAKLAND CA -94612

OCCUPANT
672 17TH ST
OAKLAND CA -94612

OCCUPANT
1701 M L KING JR WAY
OAKLAND CA -94612

OCCUPANT
678 18TH ST
OAKLAND CA -94612

OCCUPANT
696 18TH ST
OAKLAND CA -94612

OCCUPANT
1626 CASTRO ST
OAKLAND CA -94612

OCCUPANT
774 18TH ST
OAKLAND CA -94612

OCCUPANT
1816 WEST ST
OAKLAND CA -94612

OCCUPANT
777 19TH ST
OAKLAND CA -94612

OCCUPANT
1917 WEST ST
OAKLAND CA -94612

OCCUPANT
CASTRO ST
OAKLAND CA -94612

OCCUPANT
1727 18TH AVE
OAKLAND CA -94606

OCCUPANT
666 17TH ST
OAKLAND CA -94612

OCCUPANT
690 18TH ST
OQAKLAND CA -94612

OCCUPANT
1617 M L KING JR WAY
OAKLAND CA -94612

OCCUPANT
1807 M L KING JR WAY
OAKLAND CA -94612

OCCUPANT
778 18TH ST
OAKLAND CA -94612

OCCUPANT
1801 WEST ST
OAKLAND CA -94612

OCCUPANT
1820 WEST ST
OAKLAND CA -94612

QOCCUPANT
1905 WEST ST
OAKLAND CA -94612

OCCUPANT
1700 CASTRO ST
OAKLAND CA -94612

OCCUPANT
1705 M L KING JR WAY
OAKLAND CA -94612

OCCUPANT
670 18TH ST
OAKLAND CA -94612

OCCUPANT
1812 CASTRO ST
OAKLAND CA -94612

OCCUPANT
17TH ST
OAKLAND CA -94612

OCCUPANT
760 18TH ST
OAKLAND CA -94612

OCCUPANT
1808 WEST ST
OAKLAND CA -94612

OCCUPANT
1824 WEST ST
OAKLAND CA -94612

OCCUPANT
1927 WEST ST
OAKLAND CA -94612

OCCUPANT
18TH ST
OAKLAND CA -94612



OCCUPANT
792 19TH ST
OAKLAND CA -94612

OCCUPANT
1727 18TH ST
OAKLAND -94612

OCCUPANT
1807 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR WY
OAKLAND -94612

OCCUPANT
1727 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR WY 109 #109
OAKLAND -94612

OLEARY DENNIS
788 19TH ST
OAKLAND CA -94612-1015

REO COMMUNITY HOMES LLC
2026 MARKET ST
OAKLAND CA -94607-3336

ROCKRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC
P OBOX 111
PLEASANTON CA -94566-0011

ROSS SHELIA
5839 TOOLEY ST
SAN DIEGO CA -92114-1330

SBMANN2 LLC
4849 E 12TH ST
OAKLAND CA -94601-5107

STUBBSHARDY ANTOINETTE & HARDY THOR
30831 BARRONS WAY
UNION CITY CA -94587-2581

OCCUPANT
1701 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR WY
OAKLAND -94612

OCCUPANT
1727 18TH AV
OAKLAND -94612

OCCUPANT
1705 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR WY
OAKLAND -94612

OCCUPANT
1632 WEST ST
OAKLAND -94612

PARENTAL STRESS SERIVCE INC
1727 M L KING JR WAY #109
OAKLAND CA -94612-1358

REOHOMES 2 LLC
580 2ND ST #230
OAKLAND CA -94607-3546

ROCKRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC
P O BOX 111
PLEASANTON CA -94566-0011

RULE ADELAIDE C TR
901 PORTAL AVE
OAKLAND CA -94610-1240

SBMANNZ LLC
4849 E 12TH ST
OAKLAND CA -94601-5107

TALBOT MARIAN
790 16TH ST #B
OAKLAND CA -94612-1068

OCCUPANT
1617 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR WY
OAKLAND -94612

OCCUPANT
1726 WEST ST
OAKLAND -94612

OCCUPANT
1727 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR WY
OAKILAND -94612

OCCUPANT
799 17TH ST
OAKLAND -94612

PARENTAL STRESS SERIVCE INC
1727 ML KING JR WAY #109
OAKLAND CA -94612-1358

REO HOMES 2LLC
510 3RD ST #102
OAKLAND CA -94607-3528

ROSEN JAY S & THEBERGE MICHELE
831 54TH ST
EMERYVILLE CA -94608-3209

SANFORD PAUL & LOOMIS KRISTEN E
752 18TH ST
OAKLAND CA -94612-1017

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
PO BOX 23440
OAKLAND CA -94623-0440

TAYLOR NORRIS TR
1271 WASHINGTON AVE, PMB
SAN LEANDRO CA -94577-3646



TEEVEER MIKK VINCENT WILMA R,
3315 WILLIS LN 663 61ST ST

ALAMEDA CA -94502-6955 OAKLAND CA -94609-1268



East Bay Municipal Utility District
Chandra Johannesson

P.O. Box 24055,

Oakland, CA 94623

ciohanne@ebmud.com

City Of Oakland Public Works Environmental Services
Mark Johannes Arniola and Gopal Nair

150 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5301

Oakland CA 94612

marniola@oaklandnet.com
gnair@oakland.net.com

City Of Oakland Planning & Building
Dave Harlan

150 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 2114
Oakland CA 94612

dharlan@oaklandnet.com

Laurent Meillier

Engineering Geologist

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay St, Ste 1400

Oakland, CA 94612

Iaurent.meillier@waterboards.co.gov



Assessor's Office - History

Page 1 of 1
Helg
E:_CILINTY aFrF ALAMED:& o
ASSessor s Office New Query

Property Value System

History | Value || Transfer [[ Map || ijssérr—y N

Parcel Number:3-59-13-2 Inactive:N Lien Date:01/01/2016 Owner.CHEVRON USA INC
Property Address: 1700 CASTRO ST, OAKLAND, CA 94612-1314

Parcel History

Mailing Name Historical Document Document  Value Parcel Use
Mailing Address Date Number From Count
Trans
Tax
CHEVRON USA INC List PO BOX 285, HOUSTON, 04/17/1973 1973- 6 8500
c/o CHEVRON SVCS Owners TX 77001-0285 50835
COMPANY ,
All information on this site is to be assumed accurate for pProperty assessment purposes only, and is based upon

the
Assessor's knowledge of each property. Caution is advised for use other than its intended purpose.

The Alameda County Intranet site is best viewed in Internet Explorer Version 5.5 or later.
Click here for more information regarding supported browsers.

Copyright © 2001 Alameda County

http://improve.acgov.org/History.aspx?PRINT_PARCEL=3 -59-13-2 11/10/2016



